TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION ......coiiiiiiiree e e s e st e s e s sme s sme s ne e e ne e s me e s ne s i

FUNGCTIONS .....iiceeeeeeesee e s s s s e e s s e s e s e e s e e s e e s mnennne i

GUIDE TO COMPONENTS .........eoiiiiriieeeeeeeeeeeeeseseesseeesme s seesesmeesmeenns viii
OPLIONS . iX

OPERATION PANEL (HARD KEYS) ....c.cceieieraiereeeeeeeseeeseee s e s see e s X

PANEL DISPLAY ...ttt st se s s s e s s s e s e s e e e xii
Display Panel LayOut.........c.eeeiiiiiiiiiiieiieieee e Xiii

FUNCTION LIST BASED ON OPTIONS ......ccccoiiierim e xiv

ORIGINALS

ORIGINALS ... e e s sme s e e s ee e s ame e e me e e ne e s me e s nneeas 2
Recommended And Non-recommended Originals .........cccccevceeeiiiennns 2

SETTING ORIGINALS .........eoeieeeeeeeceeeree e ee e e sme e s 4
Setting An Original On The Exposure GIlass ........ccccoooeeeiiieeenieneennenn. 5
Setting Originals In The Document Feeder ........ccccveveevevieeenceeeeeen. 5
Setting Originals Of Special SizeS........ccoviiiiiiii i 7

COPYING

BASIC PROCEDURE ............ooiiieeeeee e e e e e e e s e s m e e e e e ne s 10

BASIC FUNCTIONS ... e e 11
Adjusting Image Density .........cooiiiiiiiiiiiii e 11
Selecting The Original TYPE .....cveeiiieeiiiee e 12
Selecting CopY Paper......c.ueeiiieiiiiie e 13
Having The Machine Choose The Reproduction Ratio (Auto Reduce/
ENIAIgE) oo s 14

SORTING INTO SETS (123, 123, 123)

(CToY g 742 30] (o] (=35 Lo ] 1 1 16
Panel Display For Sort/Rotate Sort .........ccooeiiiiieiiiiieeeee e 17
Stopping Image Storage And Deleting Stored Images During Copying....18
Making Copies In Sort Or Rotate Sort Mode.........cccceevceveeieneicieens 18

COPYING FROM THE BYPASS TRAY ......ooiiciereeerierssnressseessnesssnsesssessssensans 19
When Copying Onto Special Size Copy Paper .......cccccevveviieeeeeiineen. 21



TABLE OF CONTENTS

STORING YOUR COPY SETTINGS IN MEMORY (Program) ..........ccccceeee. 22
Storing/Changing The Program ... 22
Recalling A Program .......c.ceooiiieeiiee et 23

OTHER FUNCTIONS ... se e s s e 23

Temporarily Stopping One Job To Copy Something Else (Interrupt) ..23
Entering Copy Job Settings During The Warm-up Period (Auto Start) .. 24

OFigiNal BEEPET .....uviiiiieiiit ettt 24
REDUCING AND ENLARGING USING PRESET RATIOS
T e (UTeT=Y o 1o Co 7= L 25
REDUCING AND ENLARGING IN 1% STEPS (Zoom).........cceeeeeereeennnnnnnnn 27
STRETCHING AND SQUEEZING THE IMAGE INTO THE COPY AREA
(Directional Size Magnification) ..........cccccciriierrincsn e 28
STRETCHING AND SQUEEZING THE IMAGE IN 1% STEPS
(Directional Magnification(%)) .......cccoorirermmiresre e 29

MAKING TWO-SIDED COPIES (Duplex) (Optional Duplex
Tray is Required) (Optional ARDF is Required for
2-Sided > 2-Sided MOde) ........cccccriiriiccerree e 30

MAKING ONE-SIDED COPIES FROM VARIOUS ORIGINALS
(Series Copies) (Optional ARDF is Required for

2-Sided = 1-Sided MOdEe) ........cooiiiiieceee e 34
COMBINING ORIGINALS INTO ONE COPY (Combine) ........cccccccveeeennne 35
COPYING THE IMAGE TWICE ON ONE PAGE (Double Copies) ........... 38
ERASING THE CENTER AND THE BORDER (Erase Center/Border) ......... 39
If You Have Pressed The [Center] Key .....cccooiieeriiiiiiiiieeieee e 40
If You Have Pressed The [Border] Key .......coooiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiniiieeen, 41
If You Have Pressed The [Ctr/Bdr] KeY .....ccccueeeeeiiiiiiiiiieeieee e 41
EDITING THE COPY IMAGE...........o e 42
Reversing Black And White (Positive/Negative) .........cccccoiiiiiienenee. 42
Repeating An Image Over The Entire Copy (Repeat) .......ccccoecueeennneee 42
Merging Images (OVerlay) ........ooooeeeiiiieeie e 44
STAPLING (Optional Finisher is Required) ........ccccoomrrrriiiiiiieeeeeneecneenn. 45
Stapling Position And Original Setting ..........ccccevriiieriii e 46
COMBINATION CHART ....cceiiiiereeereeseee s e s e s sse e s eneesse e sme s s sme e s sneeenas 48



TABLE OF CONTENTS

WHAT TO DO IF SOMETHING GOES WRONG

IF YOUR COPIER DOES NOT START ........ccoiiiiirririerr s
IF YOU CANNOT MAKE CLEAR COPIES ..........ccocvriiirinrrn e

IF YOU CANNOT MAKE COPIES
AS YOU WANT ..ottt s s s

CHANGING THE MACHINE’S SETTINGS
ACCESSING THE USER TOOLS (COPY FEATURES) .........cccvrverrrienrniernnenns
Returning To Copy MOGE .......cueiiiiiiiiieeeee e
USER TOOLS MENU (COPY FEATURES) .......cccccorrimreemrneereeeeeeeseeeseeeenne

SETTINGS YOU CAN CHANGE WITH THE USER TOOLS. .........ccccceeveeeeeenne
General Features 1/2 ...
General FEAUIES 2/2 ...t
AJUSTIMAGE 1/2 ..o
AJUST IMAGE 2/2 ...
INPUY/OULPUL 172 e
INPUY/OULPUL 2/2 ...

SERVICE REPRESENTATIVE SETTINGS ........cccvcmiimriinrirnnesnnsss s s

SPECIFICATIONS

MAINFRAME ......ooiiiiti s
OPTIONAL COPIER MEMORY UNIT (8 MB) .......cccrviiiimrieneenee e
OPTIONAL COPIER MEMORY UNIT (4 MB) ......occcvriiiiimrie e

INDEX

Vi



INTRODUCTION

INTRODUCTION

This manual contains detailed instructions on the operation and maintenance
of this machine. To get maximum versatility from this copier all operators
should carefully read and follow the instructions in this manual. Please keep
this manual in a handy place near the machine.

Please read the “SAFETY INFORMATION” section in the “General Refer-
ence” before using this machine. It contains important information related to
USER SAFETY and PREVENTING EQUIPMENT PROBLEMS.



FUNCTIONS

FUNCTIONS

Duplex/Series Copies

4 .
Combine - Page 35. A
s N
2 originals into 8 originals 1i2 3 4
1 copy into 1 copy 5 si7e
N\ J J
( 7 h T 1121314 )
4 originals into .j N 16 originals i E o 5:6:7:8
1 copy into 1 copy 9ininin
L )L ssie] )
Series Copies = Page 34.
s N N
Book = 2 copies 2-sided - 1-sided = D
\\ A -~ )/
( . 1\
Editing
Positive/Negative = page 42.
A-~B
Repeat - page 42.
[R]>
Overlay = page 44.
3>
| Cormbine/ Doub! D.SizEMa
Positive/ | Sorter @ Series Copies| @ ng%g ] (.nc'ﬁ) 9 + Zoom Up |
® Negative ( )| )| ] [j
@ Repeat | @ Sort
Direct.M: AutoReduce/
®Overlay | ® Staple |® Duplex |® F55See"| @ 4)" " "*| ® Enlarge | = Zoom Down
( )| J| | )| )| J| ) |
]
I
Sort '
\ /Duplex - page 30. \ ( Erase Center/Border \
Sort = page 16. (optional duplex unit is = page 39.

0 required) —_—
!! !! !! 1-sided = 2-sided
1 » 1 2 1 Y,

N
Rotate Sort - page 16. D >
s

¢ﬂ: Book>2sided

Staple = page 45.

] -0




N\

FUNCTIONS

4 )

Double Copies = page 38.

-
>

Directional Size
Magnification = page 28.

) Ready [ iw: 1
3 1xd%o 11170 fdlo 1=
Ratio:100Z

[_Reduce J[Enlarge J[__100% ][ Paper |

C ) D C )
C ) D) C ) C
C ) ) C ) C
[ J J | J

[

® Text/Photo

® Photo

aQit

Lighter

iioip @
D

rker

»

AutolmageDensity| @ @
[@

B )

)

—_—

Y

Magpnification (%) - page 29.
S TR

EhG)

4 )
Auto Reduce/Enlarge Reduce/Enlarge - page 25.
- page 14.
R <
rRRR<RRR
- J
( Directional A

4

Selecting Original
Type Setting - page 12.

Adjusting Image
Density = page 11.

Y

Selecting Copy
Paper - page 13.



GUIDE TO COMPONENTS

Platen cover (option)

Holds down the original
placed on the exposure
glass.

Operation panel
= See page x.

Main switch
Switches the machine
on/off.

Left side cover
Open to remove misfed
paper.
Ventilation hole
Prevents overheating.
Do not obstruct the
ventilation hole by placing or
leaning an object near it. If
the machine overheats, a
fault might occur.

AC switch ————

Do not touch this switch.

This switch is used only by

service representative.

- If the machine does not
operate after turning on the
main switch, check if the
AC switch is turned on. If
not, turn on it.

viii

GUIDE TO COMPONENTS

<Front View>

Exposure glass

Fit an original face
down to the rear left
corner.

Internal tray 2 (option)
Copied or printed paper
is delivered here face
down.

Internal tray 1

Copied or printed paper
is delivered here face
down.

Front cover
Open to remove misfed
]T paper or supply toner.

Duplex Tray (unit for
two-sided copies)
(option)

Paper tray
Set paper here. = See
“i21 LOADING PAPER’

@ of “General Reference”.
\ 1000-sheet tray unit
\l (option)

External tray

Open to deliver copies,
prints and faxes face up
when copying from the
bypass tray or copying
along size original.

<Right Side View>

Bypass tray

Use to copy or print

onto post cards, OHP

6 — transparencies, or other
non-standard size

] paper.
Right Side Cover

i 6 - ) Open to remove misfed
\/ paper




GUIDE TO COMPONENTS

Options

(1) Internal 1-bin tray (2) ADF (document feeder) (3)ARDF (auto reverse
(Internal tray 2) Set a stack of originals document feeder)
Sorts copies, faxes, here and they will be fed Set a stack of
and prints. one at a time automatically. original here and

they will be fed one

atatime
automatically. This
document feeder
can handle 2-sided
original.

=
——

0
w
85
=

=
©5
(&)

7

E% - -
)\
=] —| S
(Shift tray) — [ — ]
[—
< (6)Duplex tray
(4) Finisher (5) 1000-sheet tray unit
Sorts, stacks, and staples copies. Consists of two paper trays.

Q Other options: platen cover



OPERATION PANEL (HARD KEYS)

OPERATION PANEL (HARD KEYS)

(1) User Tools key
Use to change modes and
customize settings. = See page 56.

0]

(2) Editing key
Selects Positive/Negative, Repeat,
or Overlay mode. = See page 42.

(3) Sorter key

eStandard

Automatically sorts copies.
Staples copies.

= See page 16.

= See page 45.

Printer g Facsimil
— Emor X

tart
® 1 ianyaimx® F2 Mode

Immediate
®Trans.  ®Detail
i eSuper Fin

'F3g>t<a|us oF4 ® Stamp --hﬂj:‘m’

=

( )
CLJLJE]LJLJ
( )

(4) Combine/Series Copies key K

q _H
(

Combine ... Combines 2~16 originals

1 —

into one copy.

Makes two separate
one-sided copies from
one original (book or 2-
sided)

= See pages 34 ~ 35.

Series ....

(5) Duplex key
Makes two-sided copies.
= See page 30.

(6) Double Copies key

Copies the image twice on one page
so that two identical copies are
vertically positioned. = See page 38.

(7) Erase Center/Border key

Erases the shadow at the center and/
or all four sides of the original image.
= See page 39.

(8) Directional Size Magnification key
Makes a copy with the specified
height and width. = See page 28.

4Copy Operation Panel

G[O ) [P ] [@ R
(
N W X z b =&

) [ T ) [U

)

JrJu_ Kk ) JMm JN__ T
)

—

Combinel | Double DSz Wag.
@ Seres Copies| @ Gopies | ® (inch) + zoom up

—

| == Zoom Down

Positive/ | Sorter
® Negative
®Repeat | ® Sort
®Overlay | ® Staple |® Duplex |®

C &2

1| of Direct Mag| o Auto Reducel|
s @[ G| @ Enlarge

?

2 G @E)E6X7 (@69 10) (1)

(9) Directional Magnification (%) key
Enlarges or reduces the image at different
reproduction ratios horizontally and vertically.
= See page 29.

(10) Auto Reduce/Enlarge key

Enlarges or reduces the image automatically
according to the specified paper size.

= See page 14.

(11) + Zoom Up key, - Zoom Down key
Changes the reproduction ratio in 1% steps.
= See page 27.

Flip up the operation panel plate.
- Do not press the plate or put something on it
whenitis opened.



OPERATION PANEL (HARD KEYS)

(24) (23) (22) (21) (20)

0
w
85
=

=
©5
(&)

Memory

opy

o toren] Povan [ &5 et o8/ ﬂ‘
=5

Speed Dial

e | (8)

On Hook Dial —]
X X
C
C Pause/ Start

) C ) C ) C )
) C ) C ) C )
( J J J J Redial
([aa»)
....... Clear/Stop
slwproo (13030000D @ 96 wxy

Lighter  Darker Auto Image Density Tone (1 8)
= i W)
I D
| ]
(12) (13) (14) *1 (15) (16) (17)
(12) Original Type key (20) Interrupt key
Selects type of originals. = See page 12. Use to interrupt the current job and make
copies. = See page 23.
(13) Lighter and Darkey keys
Adjusts the copy image density. (21) Clear Modes/Energy Saver key
= See page 12. Clear Modes .... Cancels the settings.
Energy Saver ...Hold down this key for more
(14) Auto Image Density key than a second to enter
= See page 12. Energy Save mode.
(15) Number keys (22) Program key
Use to enter numbers — for example Use to program and recall frequently used
reproduction ratios or number of copies. settings. = See page 22.

(16) Enter key (23) Memory Copy key

Sets a value you have entered. Lights when making copies with memory.
When canceling using memory, you can get

(17) Clear/Stop key better image quality copies from originals with

Clear ... Cancels an entered value.
gray scale. = See page 13.

Stop .... Stops/cancels a copy run.

(18) Startkey (24) Panel Display = See page Xii.

Press to start copying. *1: These keys and indicator are for the
optional Fax unit.

(19) Function key *2: See “General Reference”.

Press to switch from Copy mode to another
feature. To return to Copy mode press the
Copy key.

Xi



PANEL DISPLAY

PANEL DISPLAY

The panel display shows operational status, error messages, and function
menus.
Q When you select or specify an item on the panel display, it is highlighted like

[ Auto [ Keys appearing as | OK | cannot be used.

Q By default, the machine is in Copy mode when you switch on.
This can be changed. = See “USER TOOLS - SYSTEM SETTINGS” in “General
Reference.”

Note: Do not apply a strong shock or force of about 30 N (about 3 kgf)
or more to the panel display. Otherwise, the display might be
damaged.

The function items for the Number of originals set
selected feature are displayed.

[Cifeady T v Displays operational
i3 NMxd¥p 1x7e 8l 1= status or messages.
Ratio:100% ) ] )
((Reduce |(Enlarze ) 100 ) [ Farer | Displays items which

— can be selected or
— | | | | | | | | specified.
| L ap»

These keys correspond to the items on the display.
Press a relevant key to select a function.

#In this manual, we use the following conventions
Key name on the panel display: OK
In the manual: [OK]
¢Common keys
[OK] Sets a selected function or entered value and returns to the pre-
vious screen.
[Cancel] Cancels a selected function or entered value and returns to the
previous screen.
[TPrev.] When there are too many items fit on the display, use these keys
[{Next] to move between pages.
4 [» Press to highlight the selection you wish to select.
[PrevMenu] [Menu]
Press to return to the previous menu.
[Exit]  Sets a selected function or entered value and returns to the pre-
vious screen.

Xii



PANEL DISPLAY

Display Panel Layout

7]
The basic elements used on the display are shown below. Understanding o e
their meaning help you exploit this machine’s features quickly and easily. w g
oo
=0
<Sample Display for Erasing the Center/Border> ?5 g
o
Operational status or ———  |[<Erase Genter/borders Select mode]
message

Selectable/specifiable —{ | [ Lenter [ Border |[Ctr/Bdr 1| _Exit |
functions are displayed. | 1 1] X |

Screened key means to
y Press the [Center] key.

press it.
 [{Eraze Genters T Enter eraze aren)
Centerl.4 inch
Selectable/specifiable
functions are displayed. L [Lancel J[ Ok |

[OK].......... Confirms the settings and returns you
to the previous screen.

[Cancel] ....Cancels the settings and returns you
to the previous screen.

xiii



FUNCTION LIST BASED ON OPTIONS

FUNCTION LIST BASED ON OPTIONS

The function that are available to you depend on your machine configuration
and which options you have. See the table below.

O... Available x... Not available

Place originals
onthe inthe
exposure document
glass feeder *5
Adjusting Image Density @) @) @)
Selecting Original Type o] o] o]
Auto Paper Select @) @) @)
Selecting Copy Paper (@) @) @)
Auto Reduce/Enlarge (@) @) @)
Sort *1 o o]
Rotate Sort *1 "3 o] o]
Copying from the Bypass Tray o] o] o]
Program @) @) @)
Reduce/Enlarge (@) @) @)
Zoom O O O
Directional Size Magnification (@) (©) O
Directional Magnification (%) O O O
1-sided— 2-sided 1 2 o] O
Duplex Book — 2-sided o *2 @) @)
2-sided— 2-sided *12*4 O O
Series Copies | Book — 2-copies @) O @)
2-sided— 2-copies *4 @) @)
2 originals — 1 copy (2in 1) O O @)
Combine 4 originals — 1 copy (4 in 1) o] O O
8 originals — 1 copy (8in 1) @) @) @)
16 originals — 1 copy (16in 1) @) @) @)
Double copies (@) O O
Erase Center/Border o O O]
Editing O O O
Optional Stapling *6 *6 *6

*1 May require optional memory unit, depending on the size of originals.
= See “Sort/Rotate Sort”, or “Duplex”.

*2 Requires the optional duplex tray.

*3 Requires two paper trays identical in size but with different orientations.
*4 Requires the optional auto reverse document feeder.

*5 There are two kinds of document feeder. = See page ix.

*6 Requires the optional finisher.

Xiv



ORIGINALS

n

-

<

=

14

o

o
ORIGINALS ...t s s s e s s e s s se e s sn e e e sne e s s sneesennenennessnnness 2
Recommended And Non-recommended OrgiNaIS ..........cccooviiiiiiiiiiis 2
SETTING ORIGINALS ......eeeieeeeee et rcee s s s sne s s s e e e ne e nnn s 4
Setting An Original ONn The EXPOSUIE GIASS ......cvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiciiaie e 5
Setting Originals INn The DocumMEeNnt FEEAET ..........coviiiiiiiii e 5
Setting Originals Of SPECIAl SIiZES ..o 7



ORIGINALS

ORIGINALS

Recommended And Non-recommended Originals

Sizes and weights of recommended originals

Metric version

Size Weight
on the exposure Up to A3 (297 x 420 mm) -
glass Maximum : 297 x 432 mm
in the document A3 -A50 52-105 g/m?
feeder Maximum 297 x 1260 mm (14 - 28 Ib)
inthe auto reverse  1-sided originals: A3-A5[J 7 52-105 g/m?
document feeder Maximum: 297 x 1260 mm (14 - 28 Ib)
2-sided originals: A3?-B5[JZ
Inch version
Size Weight
on the exposure Upto 11" x 17" (279 x 432 mm)
glass Maximum : 11.7" x 17"
in the document 1"x 17" -5%" x 81" JJ 52 -105 g/m?
feeder Maximum : 11.7"x 49.6" (14 -281b)
in the auto reverse 1-sided originals: 52 -105 g/m?
document feeder 1" x 17"F-5%" x 81" [P (14 -281b)

Maximum: 11.7" x 49.6"
2-sided originals:
1"x17'D-8%"x 11"

Q You can set up to about 30 originals (80 g/m2, 20 Ib) in the document feeder.

Q If you use sizes other than those above, enter the vertical and horizontal sizes.
= See page 7.

Non-recommended originals for the document feeder

Q Setting the following originals in the document feeder may cause a paper misfeeds
or damage to the originals. Set these originals on the exposure glass.

- Originals of sizes other than those shown above
- Originals with staples or clips

- Perforated or torn originals

- Curled, folded, or creased originals

- Pasted originals



ORIGINALS

- Originals with any kind of coating, such as thermosensitive paper, art paper,
aluminum foil, carbon paper, or conductive paper

- Originals with indexes, tags, or other projecting parts

- Sticky originals such as translucent paper

- Thin and soft originals

- Originals of inappropriate weight (= See the table on the previous page.)

- Originals in bound form such as books

- Transparent originals such as OHP transparencies or translucent paper

- Damp originals

- Wavy originals

- Originals that are not made from paper

- Originals written in pencil on both sides, or two-sided carbon original

- Originals with globs of ink from a ball-point pen

ORIGINALS

Sizes difficult to detect

Q It is difficult for the machine to detect the sizes of the following originals. Auto
Paper Select might not select paper of the correct size for these originals. Select
the paper size manually for these originals.

- Originals with indexes, tags, or other projecting parts

- Transparent originals such as OHP transparencies or translucent paper
- Dark originals with many characters and drawings

- Originals which partially contain solid printing

- Originals which have solid printing at their edges

- Originals other than those (with 0) in the tables below.

Sizes detectable by auto paper select
Metric version

Size  |a3|B4| A4 | B5 | A5 |11"x17" |8Y2"x14" | 814"x11"| 51-"x81%" | 8"x13"
Place of original D DRI D| O g [ [y [
Exposure glass o|o| O o X X X X X o
Documentfeeder |0 |O | © ) ) X X X X )
Inch version
Size A3 |B4 | A4 | B5 | A5 |11"x17" | 812"x14" | 812"x11" | 5%2"x8"2"
Place oforigina D ||| 0@ |DB| @ [ (] Dz
Exposure glass X | % X X X o o o) X
Documentfeeder | x | x X X X ) o o) e}
Size | 10"x14" | 8"x13" | 8"x10"
Place of origina e [y B
Exposure glass 0] e} @)
Document feeder o) X o)




SETTING ORIGINALS
Sizes and scanning area/missing image area

Reference—‘ &z |
position )
Horizontal ———————= Horizontal —— .|
size size
Vertical Vertical
$ize  Maximum Scanning area size

Maximum Scanning area
A3 [ (297 x 420 mm) (297 x 1260 mm)

11" x 17" [ (279 x 432 mm)
M’; A4 A3
BN Do

Exposure glass T Document feeder

Q When you correctly set an original in the document feeder or on the exposure
glass, an area of about 3mm width surrounding the original might not be copied.

SETTING ORIGINALS

Set the original on the exposure glass or in the document feeder. This should
be done correctly according to the type of originals and copying method.

Q Align the original to the rear left corner. The copying results might vary depend-
ing on the direction of the set original. See the description of each function.

R = R |

R || 1B

<Originals> <Set in the document feeder> <Set on the exposure glass>

Q Set the original after correction fluid and ink has completely dried. Not taking this
precaution could mark the exposure glass causing marks to be copied.



SETTING ORIGINALS

Setting An Original On The Exposure Glass

n Lift the platen cover/document Reference
feeder. Set the original face |m

down on the exposure glass.

The original should be aligned

to the rear left corner.

Q Be sure to open the platen cover
/document feeder by more than
30°. Otherwise the original size
might not be detected correctly.

ORIGINALS

E Lower the platen cover/docu-
ment feeder.

Setting Originals In The Document Feeder

Q You cannot set originals of different sizes at the same time. If you want to use
such originals, set one originals at a time (SADF) mode.

Q If you copy thin originals, set one original at a time in the document feeder or on the
exposure glass to avoid damage to the originals due to a multi-sheet feed (which
means that multiple sheets are fed together at the same time).

Q If you set two or more originals in the document feeder and copies exit to the
external tray, page order of copies becomes reverse.

Setting a stack of originals in the document feeder

n Adjust the document guide to

the original size. Setthe aligned

originals face up into the docu-
ment feeder.

Document guide




SETTING ORIGINALS

Setting one original at a time in the document feeder

n Set one original face upinto the
document feeder. Press the

Start key.

E When the message appears

(see the illustration), set the
next original. The second and
subsequent originals can be fed
automatically without pressing
the Start key.

Feed next original [N
3 1xi%o 1x17e fxdis =
Fatio:100%

[(Beduce ](Enlarge 1[_ 100Z | [ Parer )

Q Do not block the document feeder sensor. Also, be sure to set originals correctly.
Otherwise, the original size might not be detected correcily.

O You can adjust the time the machine waits before being ready for the next origi-

nal. = See page 63.

Sefting a stack of originals in the auto reverse document feeder

n Adjust the document guide to
the originals size. Set the
aligned originals face up into the
auto reverse document feeder.




SETTING ORIGINALS

Sefting one original at a time in the auto reverse document
feeder

n Adjust the document guide to

the original size. Set one origi-
nal into the auto reverse docu-
ment feeder. Press the Start
key.

ORIGINALS

E When the message appears (see the illustration on the previous page),
set the next original. The second and subsequent originals can be fed
automatically without pressing the Start key.

Q You can adjust the time the machine waits before being ready for the next origi-
nal. =See page 63.

Q Do not block the document feeder sensors. Also, be sure to set originals cor-
rectly. Otherwise, the original size might not be detected correctly.

Setting Originals Of Special Sizes

Q You can set originals of the following sizes.
Metric version: length 128 to 1260 mm, width: 105 to 297 mm
Inch version: length 5.0" to 49.6", width: 4.1" to 11.7"

You cannot use the Editing functions with the special size originals.
You cannot make multi-copies of special size originals.

Special original size setting will be cleared by Copy Reset or by pressing the
Clear Modes/Energy Saver key.

OO0 O

Set one original in the document feeder.

a Select paper or bypass tray (=) with [Paper] or the @ [ keys.
B Press the @ key. The non-standard paper menu will appear.
a

If you select the bypass tray in stepa the display appears.



SETTING ORIGINALS

When you have selected the bypass tray in step a

O Enter the horizontal size of the
copy paper with the Number keys
and press the @ key.

® Enter the vertical size of the copy
paper with the Number keys
press the [Org. Size] key.

Q Go to step ﬂ

a Enter the horizontal size of the
original with the Number keys
and press the @ key.

E Enter the vertical size of the
original with the Number keys
and press the [OK] key.

<5Pecial Paper Size  Enter size.Press®

Size:!W 3.5inch ¥.12.0inch
LCancel ]I Ok |

{ADF orig. zizer Enter size.Pressi#@

Original Size:EW20.00nch Y. 5.2inch
L Cancel J|__OK |

Q [J.(special original size) appears on the display.

E Press the Start key.

Canceling the special original size setting

Special original size setting will be cleared by Auto Reset, or by pressing the
Clear Modes/Energy Saver key. However, if you press the Clear Modes/
Energy Saver key, all other settings are also cleared. If you want to cancel
only the special original size setting, do the following procedure.

n Make sure that originals are in the document feeder.

Select any paper size (except bypass tray) with the [Paper] or @ B keys.

Press the [Cancel] key.

a Press the @ key.
8




Place originals

onthe
exposure
glass

in the
document
feeder *5

Adjusting Image Density

Selecting Original Type

Auto Paper Select

Selecting Copy Paper

Auto Reduce/Enlarge

Sort

£10|0|0|0|0

Rotate Sort

*1

*
w

Copying from the Bypass Tray

Program

Reduce/Enlarge

Zoom

Directional Size Magnification

Directional Magnification (%)

O|0|0|Q|0|0

1-sided — 2-sided

*1

Duplex Book — 2-sided

2

2-sided — 2-sided

1

*4

Series Copies | Book — 2-copies

2-sided — 2-copies

2 originals — 1 copy (2in 1)

Combine 4 originals — 1 copy (4in 1)

8 originals — 1 copy (8in 1)

16 originals — 1 copy (16in 1)

Double copies

Erase Center/Border

Editing

Optional Stapling

| O|O|0|0|0|C|0| £|O

5| O|O[O|O|0|0[0]|0|0|0|0|0|0|0|0|0|0|0|0|C|0|0|0|0C|0

S| O|O[O|0|0|0[0]|0|0|0|0|0|0|0|0|0|0|0|0|C|0|0|0|C|0




COPYING

BASIC PROCEDURE ..........ooitititiinininn st s s

BASIC FUNCTIONS ........ooiiiiiiierceesree s e reseessse e sese s ssn s e s e s e s sse e s e s sneenas
AJuSTING IMAGE DENSITY ...t
Selecting The Original Type "
Selecting COPY POPET ...viiiiiiiiiii s
Having The Machine Choose The Reproduction Ratio (Auto Reduce/Enlarge) .. 14

SORTING INTO SETS (123, 123, 123) (Sort/Rotate Sort) .......cceeeeeiriiniiiinenn.
Panel Display FOr SOrt/ROTAtE SO . ...iiiiiiiiiiiiiici s
Stopping Image Storage And Deleting Stored Images During Copying .
Making Copies In Sort Or Rotate Sort MOde ........coviviiiiiiiiii

COPYING FROM THE BYPASS TRAY .......ooieiiiiieeie et ee e s
When Copying Onto Special Size COpy PAPET .....ccovvviiiiiiiiiiae

STORING YOUR COPY SETTINGS IN MEMORY (Program) .........c.ccceeereeesseesienns

Storing/Changing The PrOGIOIM ......c.iviiiiiiiiiee
RECAIING A PIOGIOIM ..t

OTHER FUNGCTIONS ... it eeee et e s e e e e e sme e me e s e e s e e e ne s
Temporarily Stopping One Job To Copy Something Else (Interrupt) ...
Entering Copy Job Settings During The Warm-up Period (Auto Start) ...
Original Beeper

REDUCING AND ENLARGING USING PRESET RATIOS (Reduce/Enlarge)

COPYING

REDUCING AND ENLARGING IN 1% STEPS (ZOOM) .......coreimreirrnieereeeeeeeaeeeas
STRETCHING AND SQUEEZING THE IMAGE INTO THE COPY AREA
(Directional Size Magnification) ... 28
STRETCHING AND SQUEEZING THE IMAGE IN 1% STEPS
(Directional Magnification (%)) ......ccooererrrrrersersrrse e s s seens 29
MAKING TWO-SIDED COPIES (Duplex) (Optional Duplex Tray is Required)
(Optional ARDF is Required for 2-Sided = 2-Sided Mode) ........cccceecccverrennns 30
MAKING ONE-SIDED COPIES FROM VARIOUS ORIGINALS (Series Copies)
(Optional ARDF is Required for 2-Sided > 1-Sided Mode) ........cccceccnrerrennne 4
COMBINING ORIGINALS INTO ONE COPY (Combine) .......ccccecereiveernrcinenennne 35
COPYING THE IMAGE TWICE ON ONE PAGE (Double Copies) .........ccceevuerenne 38
ERASING THE CENTER AND THE BORDER (Erase Center/Border) ..................... 39
If You Have Pressed The (Center) KEY ...
If You Have Pressed The (Border) Key ...
If You Have Pressed The (CH/BAN KEY .....oiiiiiiiiiiiiii
EDITING THE COPY IMAGE ...ttt ssee e s s s s ane e s anne s
Reversing Black And White (Positive/Negative) ... 42
Repeating An Image Over The Entire Copy (ReEpear) ... 42
Merging IMAGEs (OVETIQY) ....viviiiiiiiiiiiee s 44
STAPLING (Optional Finisher is Required) .........cccccoemiiiiiirnicieenrcceeesscceeenens 45
Stapling Position ANd Original SETHNG «...vvovvviiiiiii 46
COMBINATION CHART ......ooiieicieecee s e s e e e sse s s sse e s se e s n e s sne s sne e s sneessnnen 48



BASIC PROCEDURE

n Make sure that the machine is
in Copy mode.

QO Press the Copy key if the Ready screen
is not displayed. = See page xi.

BASIC PROCEDURE

O Ready 0 tvs |
G 11=8%0 11x170 B4xle =

Ratio:1 00

[_Reduce J(Enlarze J[_ 1002 [ Faper |

Q |If you set two or more originals in the document feeder and copies exit to the
external tray, page order of copies becomes reverse.

When in User Code mode

@ Enter the user code (less than four digits) with the Number keys and then press
the @ key. The machine gets ready for copying. = See “STARTING THE MA-

CHINE” in “General Reference.”

E Make sure that there are not previous settings remaining. Press the

Clear Modes/Energy Saver key.

Set the original.

= See “SETTING ORIGINALS” on page 4.

Choose any settings you require.

the Number keys.

Q If you enter a wrong value,
press the Clear/Stop key and
re-enter a correct value.

Press the Start key. The ma-
chine starts copying.

a Enter the number of copies with
a

To stop the machine, press the Clear/
Stop key.

O®O@
ENONE

Enter

WG

Copy Facsimile

Clear/Stop
@

Q To return the machine to the initial condition after copying, press the Clear Modes/

Energy Saver key.

Q You can change the default settings of basic functions.
See “USER TOOLS - SYSTEM SETTINGS” in “General Reference.”

10



BASIC PROCEDURE
BASIC FUNCTIONS
Q If you do not operate the machine for a certain period after copying, the machine
returns to the initial screen. This is called “Copy Reset.”
You can change the Copy Reset period. = See “USERS TOOLS-SYSTEM SET-
TING” in “General Reference.”

Q You can specify whether or not Energy Save mode at the same time as System
Auto Reset comes effect. =See “USERS TOOLS-SYSTEM SETTING” in “Gen-
eral Reference.”

Q Copy Reset does not work in the following cases:
e When an original is left in the machine.
e When an original image is stored in memory.
e When in the User Tools mode.
e When the paper tray with no paper is selected.

COPYING

BASIC FUNCTIONS

The following basic functions are explained in this section.

Adjusting Image Density
Auto and Manual Image Density

Selecting Original Type
Text/Photo and Photo

Selecting Copy Paper
Auto Paper Select and Manual Paper Select

One-to-one Copying and Auto Reduce/Enlarge
Sort  This function sorts copies.

Rotate Sort
This function rotates every other copy set by 90° and delivers all copy sets
to the paper trays if you set the paper trays for alternate sheets (2 and [J)
of the same size.

Q You can change the settings selected after the main switch is turned on, after the
Energy Save is reset, or after the Copy Reset. = See page 57.

Adjusting Image Density

There are three ways to adjust the image density:

€ Auto Image Density
The machine adjusts the image density automatically for copying. The dark
background on newspaper or recycled paper is not copied.

11



BASIC FUNCTIONS

®Manual Image Density
You can adjust the image density to get a darker or lighter image.

¢Combination of Auto and Manual Image Density
Use this combination when the originals have dirty background and you want
to adjust the density without affecting the background.

Auto Image Density

n Be sure .tha_t the Au_to Image oo (33750700 @
Density indicator is lit. T [L(I]gmer Darker Amolmageoensny @)

Q If it is not lit, press the Auto
Image Density key.

Q Choose any other settings and
make your copies.

Adjusting image density manually (Manual Image Density)

n Press the Auto Image Density key.

Q Auto Image Density indicator turns off.

a Press the Lighter or Darker key sTewroo (7730760D Q@
to adjust the image density. @“ | [qugmer [D.arker Amowmageoensny Q@)

Q Choose any other other
settings and make your copies.

Adjusting the image density with auto and manual image
density

n Make sure that the Auto Image Density indicator is lit. Press the Lighter
or Darker key to adjust the density.

Q Choose any other settings and make your copies.

Selecting The Original Type

You can select two original types.

&Text/Photo
Use this mode when making copies with originals containing photographs or
containing drawings with letters.

12



BASIC FUNCTIONS

¢Photo
Select this mode when copying photographs or drawings. This mode is espe-
cially suitable for large photographs or drawings.

n Press the Original Type key stevenoe (iRRGTID @
and select the type of original. [El"“’ | e _pater_tisastecy )

Q Pressing the Original Type key to step through the available types as follows:
¢ No indicator lights: Text
e Upper indicator lights:  Text/Photo
e Lower indicator lights:  Photo

COPYING

Q If you want to use the originals with gray scale, you can get better image quality
copies by canceling the Memory Copy mode. To cancel the Memory Copy mode,
press the Memory Copy key to turn off the indicator on it.

When you cancel the Memory Copy mode, there are some limitations as follows:

e If you set an original in the document feeder, the machine cannot make
multiple copies of the original. If you want to make multiple copies, place
originals on the exposure glass.

e The copying speed decreases from 20 copies/minute to 15 copies/minute
(for A4 [J, 812" x 11" [J).

¢ Image Rotation, Rotate Sort, Combine, continuous copying in the Duplex
mode, and top to bottom binding in the Duplex mode are impossible.

Q Choose any other settings and make your copies.

Selecting Copy Paper
There are two ways to select paper:

@®Auto Paper Select
The machine selects a suitable size of paper automatically based on the
original size and the reproduction ratio.

Q When the original is set at a different direction from the copy paper in the paper
tray, the machine automatically rotates the original image by 90° to match the
copy paper direction and make copies. This applies to the following paper sizes;

QMetric version :A4 D&, B5 [JI&
Qlnch version  :8%"x 11" [J2

Q If you use A4, B5 or 8'2" x 11" originals and there are two paper trays with paper
identical in size and different in direction with originals, the machine copies onto
the copy paper (sideways [J) which allows copying at the fastest speed (except
for sorting).

13




BASIC FUNCTIONS

Q When copying from originals with gray scale, press the Memory Copy key to
cancel using the memory. Select copy paper identical in direction to the original.

®Manual Paper Select

Select the paper tray or bypass tray. = See “COPYING FROM THE BY-

PASS TRAY” on page 19.

O Regarding paper size that can be used for this machine, = See “COPY PAPER”

in the “General Reference”.

O Regarding original sizes that can be detected, see page 3.

Q For some originals, the matching size of copy paper cannot be selected. = See

page 3.
Selecting copy paper

n Select copy paper with [Paper]
or @B keys.

Q If you select the bypass tray (= or
k). = See “COPYING FROM THE
BYPASS TRAY” on page 19.

Q Choose any other settings and make
your copies.

O Ready 0 tvs |
G 11=8%0 11x170 B4xle =

Ratio:1 00

[_Reduce J(Enlarze J[_ 1002 [ Faper |
| ] 1 ] 1 ] 1 ]

Having The Machine Choose The Reproduction
Ratio (Auto Reduce/Enlarge)

The machine can choose an appro-
priate reproduction ratio based on the
paper and original sizes you select.

14

R 2>

R}




BASIC FUNCTIONS
Q With this function, it is not necessary for you to select the reproduction ratio.

Q This function is useful for copying from originals of different sizes to paper of the
same size.

Q The following reproduction ratios are selectable:
Exposure glass: 25 to 400%
Document feeder: 37 to 150%

Q Copying from the bypass tray is impossible with this feature.
Q When the original is set at a different direction from the selected copy paper, the

machine cannot rotate the image by 90°. Be sure to set the original in the same
direction as the copy paper.

COPYING

Q The following originals can be detected correctly;
Metric version: A3 @, B4 @, A4 7, B5 [,
A5 D@ (for document feeder only), 8" x 13" &
Inch version: 11" x 17" 2, 812" x 14" @, 81" x 11" &, 10" x 14" 2,
8"x 10" [J, 514" x 814" [J I (for document feeder only)
812" x 13" @ (for document feeder only)

Q For some originals, the matching size of copy paper cannot be selected. = See
page 3.

Press the Auto Reduce/En- oty | Sorer o S« B[ o B T—
.Eegaﬂve son ey | S | S — —3
it 0l .
Iarg e key :osz::y . Staple |@ Duplex_ | @ Esieemer] @ B2 o 2o 2 om pown
—

E Select copy paper with [Paper] [

_ Ready 0 tws 1
or B keys. PRI T7e 85dlo 1=
Ratiofutomatic adiust
4 Choose any other Settings and [ Reduce ][Enlarge ][ 100z ][ Parer ]

make your copy. [ ] [ ] 1 ] 1 |

>

15



RTING INTO SETS (123, 123, 12 rt/R Sort)

The machine can make copies and
collate them into sets for meetings or -
other purposes. Each set will be or- | Sort ﬂ N
dered by page number. In Rotate Sort 2

mode, every other copy set is rotated

by

that each set can be easily separated.

Sort mode delivers copy sets without 28:?‘9 > A
rotation. 12 1 T 1

Q

16

SORTING INTO SETS (123, 123, 123)
(Sort/Rotate Sort)

NN

90° and delivered to the tray so

If your machine is not equipped with the optional finisher, the Rotate Sort mode is
selected by default when you try to use the sorting function. You can change this
setting. = See page 64.

If your machine is equipped with the optional finisher, the Sort mode is selected
by default when you try to use the sorting function. You can change this setting.
= See page 64.

If your machine is equipped with the optional finisher, you can specify the output
tray in the Sort mode. = See page 64.

You can make up to 99 copy sets at a time.
The output tray can hold the following number of sheets:
Output tray Number of sheets
Internal tray 1 500
Internal tray 2 125
External tray 100
face up 250 (A3, 11" x 17" or smaller)
Finisher face down 1,000 (A4, 814" x 11"~ A5 [J)
(52" x 8'2" does not exit face up.)
500 (B4, 82" x 14" or larger)

If the number of sheets exceeds the capacity, remove the sheets.

To avoid problems caused by curled copies, try turning over the paper stack in
the tray. If there is no improvement, change to copy paper with less curl.

Sort/Rotate Sort mode does not support different-size or different-direction originals.

After starting copying, the only setting you can change is image density and
original type. These changes does not apply to images that have been stored in
the memory.



RTING INTO SETS (123, 123, 12 rt/R r
Q You cannot copy from the bypass tray with this feature.
Q Originals of the following sizes can be used:
Paper size Sort | Rotate Sort
Without optional A4, B5, 87" x 11" O O
memory unit B4, 82" x 14",A3, 11" x 17" X X
With optional A4,B5, 8% x 11" O O
memory unit B4, 815" x 14", A3, 11" x 17" o X

- Two paper trays are required for the Rotate Sort. Put copy paper [J and [ of

the same size on the paper trays.

Q As a default, two paper trays identical in size but different in direction must be
available in Rotate Sort mode. You can change this setting. = See page 64.

COPYING

Q The copying speed might be slower than that for normal copying. Also, it de-
pends on the type of original and the original type setting (Photo, Text/Photo, or

Text).

Q The number of originals that can be stored in memory depends on their type.
The memory capacity for originals with photographs is smaller than that for origi-

nals without.

Panel Display For Sort/Rotate Sort

O You can set the panel display to indicate the number of originals fed through the
document feeder. = See page 63.

Example) Making two copy sets of each of three originals
Before copying: Q’ty: 2 ... Number of copy set you enter

During copying:

Orig. 1-52-53..

Copy 1511

5 N=a4p 1xl7o s4dlo =
Ratio: 00
(Reduce J(Enfarze J[_ T00% J[_Faper |

. Number of scanned originals

2 —» 2— 2 ... Number of copies

Copy ing Orig.: 2 Copy. 1

5 ELE 11:17s 645le 1=
Ratio:1002

[(Reduce )(Enlarze 1 TO0Z [ Parer |

17



SORTING INTO SETS (123, 123, 123) (Sort/Rotate Sort)
Stopping Image Storage And Deleting Stored
Images During Copying

#Stopping storing while scanning originals
- Press the Clear/Stop key.

#Deleting stored images after copying has been interrupted
- Press the Clear Modes/Energy Saver key. The stored images will be cleared.

#Re-staring scanning originals
- Press the Start key.

Making Copies In Sort Or Rotate Sort Mode

o o Roomres ) M | Ml ey
Sort (upper) indicator. o Repeal | o Sor P e

®Overlay | ® Staple |® Duplex |® gyer ® %) ® Enlarge |— Zoom Down|

Press the Sorter key to light the o |Sorer | Eoit) o B [ g egotes
y g ositive/

E Enter the number of copies and choose any settings you require.

When setting originals one at a time on the exposure
glass or in the document feeder

O Set the original and then press the Start key. The machine starts scan-
ning.

Q Start with the first page to be copied.

Q When making one-sided copies, the first set of copies comes out first.

@ Set the next original and then press the Start key.
Q Set the originals in the same direction as step ©.

QO When the remaining memory space reaches 0 %, the machine stops memoriz-
ing. Press the [Output] key to finish copy jobs which are already in memory.
Continue copying by following the instructions on the panel display. If you want to
delete the stored images, press the [Clear] key.

©® When the machine finishes scanning all the originals, press the @ key.

O Press the Start key. The copies will be delivered.

18



SORTING INTO SETS (123, 123, 123) (Sort/Rotate Sort)
COPYING FROM THE BYPASS TRAY

When setting a stack of originals in the document feeder

O Set the originals and then press the Start key.
When the machine finishes scanning, copies are automatically delivered.

Q The first page must be on top.

Q When the machine makes one-sided copies, the first set of copies comes out
first.

Q When the remaining memory space reaches 0%:

- The machine stops scanning originals.

- Press the [Output] key to finish copy jobs which are already into memory.
Remove copies from the tray and continue copying following the instructions
on the panel display.

- If you press the [Clear] key, the copy jobs which have been stored will be
cleared and copying stops.

COPYING

COPYING FROM THE BYPASS TRAY

Use the bypass tray to copy onto OHP transparencies, adhesive labels, trans-
lucent paper, post cards, and copy paper that cannot be set in the paper tray.

Q See “Copy Paper” in “General Reference” for information about the size and
direction of copy paper to be set on the bypass tray.

Q Be sure to specify the size of copy paper other than following because the ma-
chine cannot automatically detect the size. You can set copy paper with a width
of 90 to 305 mm (3.5" to 12") and length of 148 to 432 mm (5.8" to 17.0").

Q When you make multi-copies using sideways ([J) paper from the bypass tray,
reverse sides of copies might be stained. It is recommended to set paper in the
bypass tray lengthwise (7).

Q Regarding paper sizes that can be used, see “COPY PAPER” in the “General
Reference”.

Q Open the external tray before copying because the external tray is selected to
receive copies by default. You can change this setting.
= See page “USER TOOLS - SYSTEM SETTINGS” in the “General Reference”.

Q When you make copies on OHP transparencies or thick paper, it is recommended
to feed them from the bypass tray and to exit them to the external tray. Other-
wise, misfeeds might occur.

19



COPYING FROM THE BYPASS TRAY
n Open the bypass tray.

a Select the bypass tray(i= or L)
with the [Paper] or the @
keys.

B Lift the paper hold lever.
Q Swing out the extender if ~
setting copy paper larger than /
A4 [J, 8%" x 11"[).
Extender
‘ — Paper hold
° ) lever

a Slide the paper guides to match
the paper width. Insert the copy
paper until it stops.

Q If the guides are not flush with
the copy paper, a skew image
or paper jam might occur.

Q Theimage will be copied on the
side of paper that you place
face up.

Q Fan OHP transparencies or
translucent paper to get air
between them to avoid a multi-
sheet feed (multiple sheets fed
together at the same time).

E Lower the paper hold lever.

Q If you have set copy paper
larger thanA4 [J, 812" x 11" [J,
support the trailing edge of
copy paper with your hard
when lowering the paper hold
lever.

20



COPYING FROM THE BYPASS TRAY

When Copying Onto Special Size Copy Paper

Q Specify the size of copy paper to avoid paper jams.

Press the @ key.

Q If you use the special size original, you should set the original in the document
feeder first and input the original size. = See page 6.

® Enter the horizontal size of the pa-
per with the Number keys and
then press the @ key.

Q To change the number entered, press
the Clear/Stop key, then enter the
new number.

<3pecial PaPer Size  Enter size.Presz@
Sizelfl _._inch V.12.0inch

L Cancel J|__OK ]

® Enter the vertical size with the Number keys and then press the [OK] key.

Q If you start copying without pressing the [OK] key or if the entered size is differ-
ent from the copy paper, the reverse side of the copy might be marked. Be sure
to specify the size of the paper and press the [OK] key.

Q After entering the size, X appears on the panel display.

Q If you have set the special size original in the document feeder, press the [Orig.
Size] key and enter the original size. = See page 7.

Q The entered size is not reset by turning off the main switch or pressing the Clear
Modes/Energy Saver key. Re-entering size or canceling this setting reset the

entered size. = See page 21.

E Set the originals and then press the Start key.

Q When copying onto OHP transparencies, remove the copies one by one as they

come out.

Canceling the special size paper setting

O Select kX (special paper size) with
the [Paper] or the @ ® keys.

® Press the @ key.

® Press the [Cancel] key.

Auto 1
Ratic:z100%
[_Beduce J[Enlarze | 100

=850 11:17e §4=11o

1[_Faper |

<3pecial PaPer Size  Enter size.Presz@
Size:f 5.8inch Y.12.0inch

L ] 1 ] | 1 |
21

L Cancel J|__OK ]

COPYING




TORING YOUR COPY SETTINGS IN MEMORY (Program)

STORING YOUR COPY SETTINGS IN MEMORY
(Program)

If there are certain combinations that you use frequently, you can store these
settings as a program. Each time you need to perform this job, you only need
to recall the program, saving time and trouble.

Q You can store up to two programs.

Q The size of copy paper can be memorized. Thus, if copy paper of the same size
is set, the upper tray is selected.

Q Programs are not cleared by turning the power off or by pressing the Clear Modes/
Energy Saver key. It is canceled when you overwrite them with another pro-
gram.

O You cannot erase a program. To change a program, overwrite it with a new one.
= See “Storing/Changing the Program.”

QO You cannot register the number of copies.

Storing/Changing The Program

n Set the copy settings you want
to store.

E Press the Program key. The

rogram screen is displ ) Program | o Clear Modes/| ;
program screen is displayed O E @/@

Press the [Storel key. [
<Program> Enter no. to recall

Mo. 1~211
Concel e 1]

<atore Program> select no. with&El=
a program number. Then, press E— |

the [OK] key.

a With the @ and ® keys, select [ .

When you finish, £ is dis- [Cencel 1Tk ]
played. [ ] [ ] | ] ]
Q The program number with £ has al- <[>

ready settings in it.
22



STORING YOUR COPY SETTINGS IN MEMORY (Program)
OTHER FUNCTIONS

When the program is already registered (Change)

© Check the program and then decide whether or not to overwrite it.
= To find out the stored settings, see “Recalling a Program.”
Q To overwrite the program, press the [Yes] key.

Q To cancel your selection, press the [No] key and then select an unregistered
number.

Recalling A Program

COPYING

n Press the Program key. The
program screen is diplayed.

With the Number keys, enter [ . e

the number of the program to <Program> — 2_IEnter no. to recall
[

be recalled. Then, press the

[OK] key. The registered set- [Lancel 1l K

tings for the program are dis- [ ] [ ] [ ] | ]

played.

Q A number without £ does not have
settings in it.

B Set the original and then press
the Start key.

OTHER FUNCTIONS

Temporarily Stopping One Job To Copy
Something Else (Interrupt)

You can make urgently needed copies during a multi-copy run.

n Press the Interrupt key. The key’s indicator lights.

E Remove the originals currently set for copying, and set your originals for
interrupt copying. Make your copies.

23



OTHER FUNCTIONS

B After interrupt copying, remove the originals for interrupt copying and
the copies.

u Press the Interrupt key. The key’s indicator goes out, and the previous
copy job settings are recalled.

O Reset the previous originals.

Q The previous copy job settings are left intact so the previous copy job can be
resumed simply by pressing the Start key.

Entering Copy Job Settings During The Warm-up
Period (Auto Start)

“Please wait” is displayed during the warm-up period after you turn the main
switch on. If you enter the copy job settings and press the Start key during
this period, the machine starts copying automatically when it reaches the
ready condition.

QO To cancel Auto Start, press the Clear/Stop key.

Q After you enter the copy job settings and press the Start key, the indicator on the
Start key blinks.

QO Auto Start is impossible right after you add copy paper to the paper tray.

Original Beeper

The beeper sounds and a message is displayed when an operator forgets to
remove originals from the exposure glass after copying. = See page 60.

24



REDUCING AND ENLARGIN ING PRESET RATI R /Enlar

REDUCING AND ENLARGING USING PRESET
RATIOS (Reduce/Enlarge)

You can select a preset ratio for copy-
ing.

R <

COPYING

®Preset ratios for original sizes and copy paper sizes
Metric Version
Enlarging ratio (%) Original — Copy paper size

400"

200* A5—A3 A6—A4 B6—-B4

141 A4—A3 A5—A4 A6—A5 B5—-B4 B6—B5
122 A4—B4 A5—B5 A6—B6

115 B4—A3 B5—-A4 B6—A5

Reducing ratio (%) Original size — Copy paper size

93 (for providing a margin on four sides of an original)
11" x 14" — B4*?

87 A3—B4 A4—B5 A5—B6

82 B4—A4 B5—-A5 B6—A6

71 A3—A4 Ad—A5 A5—A6 B4—B5 B5—B6

65 A3—-F

50 A3—A5 A4—A6 B4—B6

25*1

*1 This ratio is cannot be selected when the document feeder is used.
*2 Size (11" x 14") is a computer’s printing paper size.

25



REDUCING AND ENLARGIN ING PRESET RATIOS (R /Enlar
Inch Version

Enlarging ratio (%) Original — Copy paper size

400"

200™ 5%2" x 82" —>11" x 17"
155™ 512" x 812" —82" x 14"
129 82" x 11"—>11" x 17"
121 82" x 14">11" x 17"

Reducing ratio (%) Original size — Copy paper size

93 (for providing a margin on four sides of an original)
85 F—8%2" x 11"

77 812" x 14"—-812" x 11"

74 11" x 15"—>8%" x 11"

65 11" x 17"->812" x 11"

50 11" x 17"—>5%2" x 812"

25

*1 This ratio is cannot be selected when the document feeder is used.

O You can select a ratio regardless of the size of an original or copy paper. With
some ratios, parts of image might not be copied and blank margins appears on
copies.

n Select a ratio with the [Reduce] > T
eady Wi
or [Enlarge] key. G Bl 11x17e B5xlie =
, Ratioz1002
Q Each time you press the key, the ra- (“Reduce ) (Enlarze ) (1002 ) ( Paper )

tio changes.

E Set the original and then press
the Start key.

26



Metric version Inch version

400% 400%

200% 200%

Enlargement 141% 155%

122% 129%

115% 121%

Full Size 100% 100%
93% 93%
87% 85%
Reduction 82% 77%
61% 65%
50% 50%
25% 25%




REDUCING AND ENLARGING IN 1% STEPS (Zoom

REDUCING AND ENLARGING IN 1% STEPS
(Zoom)

You can change the reproduction ra-
tio in 1% steps.

COPYING

RRERR

Q The following ratios can be selected:

Setting originals on the exposure glass: 25 - 400 %

Setting originals in the document feeder: 37 - 150 %

Q You can select a preset ratio which is near the desired ratio, and then adjust it
with the +Zoom Up or -Zoom Down key.

®Negative

+Zoom Up or -Zoom Down S epcaieiSer o] B o] s

®Overlay | ® Staple |® Duplex

n Specify the ratio with the posel|Sorter | @ Sl o Bogie | o "0 +zams

Dir
® (%) ® Enjarge = Zoom Down|

key. The specified ratio is dis-
played on screen.

Q When you press the +Zoom Up or -Zoom Down key once, the ratio is changed
in 1% steps. When you hold them down, the ratio is changed in 10% steps.
Q If you make a mistake, correct the ratio with the +Zoom Up or -Zoom Down key.

a Set the original and then press the Start key.

27



25 - 400 %
37 - 150 %

Setting originals on the exposure glass:

Setting originals in the document feeder:

Mode after you select

sieubuo ezis erads | 0|0 (0[P |0 |0 0[O0 x |00 |0] x| x|0|0 10
(uondo) Budeis | 0|0 |00 0|0 |0|0]|0[0]0|o| x|0|N|o]| x| 0] x
RepanO [ O |0 x| x| x| x| x| x| x| x|O|O|0|0| x|@|® x O] x
Bunip3 jeaday (0|0 (e |0 |e|/e|e|e/e|e/e (0| < e|ee @ ®| x| x
anebaN/enlsod | O[O OO0 |0|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o]o|o @0 0O|xO
HOS BEIOH/MOS | O |0 |0|0 0|0 [0[0]|0]|0]|0]0] %[0 O x|@N[O] x
abiejug/eonpayoiny (@ (@[O0 x|O| x|0|0]|0|0 @] x O|0]| x|0]|0|0]|0
ssedAg ayj wouy Buikdo) | O[O | x| x| x[O] x| x| x[O| x |@ x| x|O|x|O|x|O|O
woejestadedoiny [ O |0 |o|o] x|O] x| x| x|[0|0 @ x |00 x|O|0]| x|O
Jeplog/dueg eselq | O |0 0|0 O [ X[ X[ x| /|O[ x[O|0|0[x|0|0|0]|O
seidog 8|gqno@ | O[O |00 x|O] x| x| x @ 0|0|0|0|0|x|@|O|0|0
LugL‘uig‘iuy|@le|Ole|eO|e|e 000 x| O0|0|@|@|0O|0] x
aulquo) luz ele|Ole|/eO|e® oe@0 xO|000|@0|0]|x
papis-| €300g | O[O @@ |®|® LI BRI Jieliell L Jielielle]
se1do) seues pepis-1 «pepis-z| 0|0 |0|@ @ |@|0|0|0|0|0|0|0|0[0|e|e[0|P|0
pspis-g €Xoog ([ O|O (@ |@® o000 |O O <O O0|® OO X
xa|dng papIs-g € pdpis-¢| O |0 | @ 00000 000 x|0[0|0|e|e0|]x
papIs-g € pdpis-1 | OO LILJIL I JieliellelleliclRdielicliell L JielielRs
uoyedylube|y 8zIS [euoioallq | @ [e][e]iel[e]ielielielielielieliell Jielielielielielie]le]
wooz ‘abejuz/eonpay ®|0|0|O|0|0|O|0|0|0|0|O|@|0|0[0]|0|0|0]|0

38|58 l| |2 2

cla|a| 8|S |e Z kS

S|l sl= |5 |= = 3

82l dl] |2 a | [Z]_|.]

c£|E|o|T ° © =
dEEE SRR E R ERE
NiZ|ala|g|2|3|=l=s| |2|x|Bls| |8]|e]z| |&
S|~ ||d| |||~ o3| 2| E|elx|x|O] |5
mvm » o|Q|g|=|W| o nﬂv.ﬂ
S|op o LI5|D|E|g|D =1
HE g SEEEEE SI8
ug 8 |e |OlglelslElE 5|
3le > P = bCDnmmu%O o mumwu
=13} < @ o a9 = o £ = |G| E
S| o s |= € S| g|elgelel = 2o @
Q| .= pu} [} o Ol | 3| 93| 0 il | o+
g a |o |0 |olu|Z|o|<|n| W |h|nls

108|8s NOA 81048 BPOIA




TRETCHING AND EEZING THE IMAGE INTO THE COPY AREA

STRETCHING AND SQUEEZING THE IMAGE
INTO THE COPY AREA (Directional Size

The machine can reduce or enlarge
copies to match independent horizon-
tal and vertical size settings.

Magnification)
Horizontal

® original size Horizontal

5 ﬁ‘ copy size

g gy

> == s

= 8

< | 8

= 5
>

Q Specify the vertical and horizontal sizes of the original and those of the copy, as

shown in the illustration.

Q The following ratios can be selected;

Setting originals on the exposure glass: 25 - 400 %

Setting originals in the document feeder:

Horizontal : 37 - 150 %
Vertical :25-400 %

o

more, it is rounded up to 400%.

Set the original.

The setting screen is displayed.

Enter the horizontal original size
with the Number keys. Then,
press the @ or B key.

E Press the D. Size Mag. key.

Q Acceptable values are as follows:

If the calculated ratio is 24% or less, it is rounded up to 25%. If it is 401% or

o O e B [ oD L
Positive | Sorter s Coped @ Coples | @ [ Zoamu
® Negative o | | R c— d
®Repeat | ® Sort
Direct. Mag,| _ AutoRediuce
®Overlay | @ Staple (@ Duplex |@ E535%""| @ G5 ") @ "~ |—zoom Down
— 3 C3

sDirect. Eize Mag.> Enter size.Presz@®

DFAEAIA _._inch CopyiH.__._inch
Me__._inch W _._inch

L Cancel Ji i

e Metric version: 1 to 999 mm in 1 mm steps
e Inch version: 0.1" to 99.9" in 0.1" steps

Q If you make a mistake, press the Clear/Stop key and then enter the correct

value.

28



STRETCHING AND SQUEEZING THE IMAGE INTO THE COPY AREA
STRETCHING AND SQUEEZING THE IMAGE IN 1% STEPS

Enter the horizontal copy size with the Number keys. Then, press the
® or B key.

Q If you press the [OK] key after entering horizontal original and copy size, the
machine enters the size magnification (not directional) mode.

Enter the vertical original size with the Number keys. Then, press the
® or B key.

Enter the vertical copy size with the Number keys. Then, press the
[OK] key.

Q To change the size, select the desired item with the @ or ® key and then enter
the new size.

Press the Start key.

STRETCHING AND SQUEEZING THE IMAGE IN
1% STEPS (Directional Magnification(%))

The machine can reduce or enlarge .
copies at different reproduction ratios Horizontal %

horizontally and vertically.
N 2
8
N £
N S
Q The following ratios are specifiable:
Setting originals on the exposure glass: 25 - 400 %

Horizontal : 37 - 150 %

Setting originals in the document feeder: Vertical - 25 - 400 %

n Set the original.

29

COPYING




STRETCHING AND SQUEEZING THE IMAGE IN 1% STEPS

MAKING TWO-SIDED COPIES (Duplex)

a Press the Direct. Mag.(%) key.
The setting screen is displayed.

B Enter the horizontal ratio with
the Number keys. Then, press
the @ or B key.

O You can also specify the ratio with
the +Zoom Up or-Zoom Down keys.

a Enter the vertical ratio with the

Number keys. Then, press the
[OK] key.

Q If you make a mistake, press the @,

4, or ® key and then enter the cor-
rect value.

E Press the Start key.

Positive/ | Sorter
® Negative

®Repeat | e Sort
J| o Direct. M: Auto Reduce/|
®Overlay | ® Staple |® Duplex |® EE% @ 0 | @ e

+meu?

| — Zoom Down

<Direct. Mag.> Enter ratio. Press®

Ratio:EMI00Y ¥.100%

LCancel I OK ]

Direct. Mag.> Enter ratio, Press@

RatiotH.120% @002

L Cancel || 0K |

MAKING TWO-SIDED COPIES (Duplex)
(Optional Duplex Tray is Required)
(Optional ARDF is Required for
2-Sided = 2-Sided Mode)

The machine can make a two-sided
copy from two one-sided originals,
one two-sided original, or two facing
pages of a bound original (book).

30

>
L
°
27 N
>
L




MAKING TWO-SIDED COPIES (Duplex)

Q There are three ways to make copies:
e 1-sided — 2-sided
The machine makes a two-sided copy from two one-sided originals.

e 2-sided — 2-sided
The machine makes a two-sided copy from a two-sided original.

e Book — 2-sided
The machine makes a two-sided copy from two facing pages of a bound
original (book).

Q Book Original Sizes and 2-sided Copy Sizes (ratio=100%)

Metric version Inch version
Original Copy paper Original Copy paper
A3 A4[) 2-sided 1" x 17" 5 | 8%"x 11" [J 2-sided
B4Z | B5[J 2-sided
A4 | A5[) 2-sided

Q The machine cannot make 2-sided copies using the following copy paper:

e Paper smaller than A5
¢ Translucent paper

¢ Adhesive labels

e OHP transparencies
e Post cards

Q If you want to make two-sided copies from one-sided originals larger than A4,
812" x 11", the optional memory unit is required.

Q You cannot use the bypass tray with this feature.

Q The machine cannot rotate the image by 90° for [ copy paper when making a
two-sided copy from two facing pages of a book. Select [J copy paper.

Q A binding margin is set on the reverse side for copying. You can change the
margin width and position. You can also change the default settings (5mm, 0.2"
is default). = See page 61.

If you select 1-sided — 2-sided, observe the following notes:
Q When setting the originals in the document feeder, the first page must be on top.
If you set one original at a time, start with the first page to be copied.

Q When setting the originals on the exposure glass, set the originals starting with
the first page.

Q If you set an odd number of 1-sided originals, the reverse side of the last page is
left blank.

31

COPYING




MAKING TWO-SIDED COPIES (Duplex)

O You can select an original direction
(Top to Top/Top to Bottom). Align the
top and bottom edges of originals
when setting, as shown in the illus-
tration.

Q Set A3LY, B4Y, 11" x 17"Y or 8'%"
x 14" originals as shown in the il-
lustration.

n Press the Duplex key. The set-
ting screen is displayed.

a Select one of Duplex modes
with the @ or B key.

Q |If you select [2-sided — 2-sided] or
[Book — 2-sided], press the [OK] key
and go to step E

B Press the [Orientn.] key.

32

— |
e

Top to Top

ma

Top to Bottom

A

Top to Top

<

Top to Bottom

—]
)

Top to Top

Ha

Top to Bottom

Te)
<l I||2

Gombine/ | — Double D.Size Mag]
Positive/ |Sorter | @ Series Copied @ Copies | @ (inch)

-+ Zoomu
g, &5
®Repeat |® Sort Direct. Mag.| _ Auto Reducel|
(%)

®Overlay |® Staple | puplex |® 552 o olf ®Eniarge | = Zoom Down|
Border

Select with®E[®

2-5ided—2 Book—2

| Cancel || Ok |

||
<[>




u Select [Top to Top] or [Top to
Bottom] with the @ or B key.

Then, press the [OK] key.

Q Although you have canceled the
Memory Copy mode, the Memory
Copy Mode is automatically selected
when you select the [Top to Bot-
tom]. [Top to Bottom] is only avail-
able in the Memory Copy mode.

Q [Top to Bottom] for B4, 8'2" x 14" or
larger originals can be selected only
when you have the optional memory
unit.

E Press the [OK] key.

MAKING TWO-SIDED COPIES (Duplex)

<Duplexz0rientn. delect with&EBE
ToP to Bottom

Top to Top

LCancel I OK ]

| ] | | [ I ]
<[>

Z0up |l ex Select withid[E
5 2-Sided—2 Book—Z2

| Cancel J|__ 0K ]

a If you have selected Book — 2-sided in step E select copy paper by
pressing the [Paper] key. To do this, refer to the table on page 31.

Set the originals and then press the Start key.

Regarding setting originals, see page 4.

Q When you set the originals on the exposure glass or one original at a time in the

document feeder, remove the first original after it is scanned and then repeat

step . To finish copying with the odd number of originals, press the @ key.

Q |If acopy is left on the duplex tray, a message is displayed. Press the Start key to

exit the copy from the duplex tray.

You can select whether or not to automatically exit the last copy with the back
side blank from the duplex tray. = See page 63.

33

COPYING




MAKING ONE-SIDED COPIES FROM VARI RIGINAL ri i

MAKING ONE-SIDED COPIES FROM
VARIOUS ORIGINALS (Series Copies)
(Optional ARDF is Required for
2-Sided = 1-Sided Mode)

The machine can make two separate L‘; i 2
>

one-sided copies from one two-sided
originals or two facing pages of bound
(book) originals. 1 2 1 2

O Book Original Sizes and 1-sided Copy Sizes (ratio=100%)

Metric version Inch version
Original Copy paper Original Copy paper
A3Y A4l) x 2 1" x 17" 8" x 11" [J x 2
B4 B5[) x 2
AP A5[) x 2

You cannot use the bypass tray with this feature.

Press the Combine/Series R oo I FE—

i i sheoeic (| B &5
Copies key. The setting screen e | o tor | Epoe] o B e
is displayed. I

Press the [Series] key. [

“Combine/Series Copies> Select mode(s)

Comb i ne Series
[ ] [ ] [ ] [ ]
Select one of Series Copies [
<Seriess Select with®[®

modes with the @ or ® key.
Press the [OK] key.

-5 ided—1-5i ded s ey Bt )]

| Cancel || [a |

Q
E Press the [Exit] key. | 0 ] [ ] | I
34

If you selected [Book 1-sided] in step B, select copy paper by pressing
the [Paper], @ or [ key.

Set the originals and then press the Start key.



COMBINING ORIGINALS INTO ONE COPY (Combine)

COMBINING ORIGINALS INTO ONE COPY
(Combine)

The machine can copy from multiple
one-sided originals to one sheet of

copy paper.

-
N
Vs
iy
N

COPYING

13
12
>
34
]
I:>1234

2
2

o< 9101112

Q The number of originals copied (combined) is 2, 4, 8, or 16.

1
1:2:3:4
|:> 5:6:7:8

13:14:15:16

Q The machine can print a separation line between copied images. = See page
60.

Q You can use this mode with the Duplex mode. The number of originals you input
will be the number of images copied on the one side of the copy.

35



O

a Press the [Combine] key. [

36

MBININ RIGINALS INT NE PY mbine)
#Setting Originals <Original set in the document feeder>

Originals reading from left to right

>

,m:
|

-
N

o
=,
.
5
D
7

reading from t

>

o
o
=
5]
o
o
oy =3
Mo
3

-

,.
o
@

|

@

The machine cannot copy originals different in size and direction.
You cannot use the bypass tray with this feature.

Even if the direction of originals in the document feeder is different from that of
the copy paper, the machine will automatically rotate the image by 90° to make
copies properly.

Copying is possible even if the number of originals in the document feeder is less
than the specified number of originals to be combined.
You can change these default settings. = See page 63.

If the number of originals is less than
the number of originals to be com-
bined, the copies can be made as up 12
shown in the illustration. ‘

The range of reproduction ratio you can select is from 37% to 150% when using
the document feeder or auto reverse document feeder. So that, parts of original
image are not copied in “8 in 17 and “16 in 1” modes. In this case, place originals
on the exposure glass. All of original image can be copied.

Press the Combine/Series eontvar | Sorer | S ] o B ] o e

|4+ Zoom uy
1 . o Rl ] I s I s )
Copies key. The setting screen :?;E::; 5% (o oupten | Expioe] o Ripo 0] o ipusesl_ |
is displayed. — —

“Combine/Series Copies> Select mode(s)

Comb ine Series
| 1 ] | ] 1 |




COMBINING ORIGINALS INTO ONE COPY (Combine)

B Enter the number of originals
with the Number keys and then
press the [OK] key.

<Caombinex Enter orig. no.2/478516
_2sheetz—1zheet

LCancel I OK ]

a Press the [Exit] key. [

“Combine/Series Copies> Select mode(s)

4—1
Comb i ne Series

COPYING

E Select copy paper with the [Paper] or the @ ® key.

Q The Auto Reduce/Enlarge is selected automatically. You need not to select the
reproduction manually.

E Set the originals and then press the Start key.

Q When you set the originals in the document feeder, the first page must be on top.
If you set one original at a time, start with the first page.

Q When you set the originals on the exposure glass, start with the first page.

Q When you set the originals on the exposure glass or one original at a time in the
document feeder, remove the first original after it is scanned. Then, repeat step
E. To finish copying, press the @ key and the Start key.

37



PYING THE IMAGE TWICE ON ONE PAGE (D | ies)

COPYING THE IMAGE TWICE ON ONE PAGE

The machine can copy the one origi-
nal image twice on one page as
shown below. The separation line R R
appears as a broken line by default.

Q

(Double Copies)

It is impossible to turn lengthwise () original images 90° on lengthwise ()
copy paper. In this case, select [J copy paper referring to the table below.

The machine cannot properly detect A5 and 5%2" x 82" [ originals on the
exposure glass. Be sure to select the copy paper manually or set the originals in

the document feeder (option).

Original size A5 [ 51%"x81%" [/
Setting originals (metric version only) | (inch version only)
on the exposure glass X X
in the document feeder O O

You can change the type of separation lines or eliminate the lines. = See page 62.

4 Combinations of Originals and Copy Paper (ratio=100%)
Metric version

Original size and direction

Copy paper size and direction

n Press the Double Copies key. g oo [+ BBl B

38

A5 3 A4 [)
nch version
Original size and direction Copy paper size and direction
51" x 81" [ 81" x 11" [J

=o
i

I

4+ Zoom u?

| —Zoom Down|

®Negative )
®Repeat |® Sort
®Overlay |® Staple |® puplex |® ES55er o

o
3

Auto Reduce
ot Mg o AtoFe

£

Set the original and then press

E the Start key.



ERASING THE CENTER AND THE BORDER (Erase Center/Border)

ERASING THE CENTER AND THE BORDER
(Erase Center/Border)

The machine can make copies of a
book or magazine originals by eras-
ing the shadow at the center and/or Erasing the center
four sides of copy paper. =

>
LT
L

Erasing the center/border

A= A= B=
Q There are three ways to make copies:
e Center
The machine erases the shadow at the center of copy paper.
e Border

The machine erases the shadow at the four sides of copy paper
e Center/Border
The machine erases the shadow at the center and four sides of copy paper.

Q The default setting of the margin width is as follows:

e Metric version: 10 mm
¢ Inch version: 0.4"

Q You can specify the margin width as follows. Change the default settings to specify
the margin position and width. = See page 61.

e Metric version:3 to 50 mm in 1 mm steps
e Inch version: 0.1"to 2.0" in 0.1" steps
Q Areas you do not want to delete might be erased if you use non-standard size
paper.

Q You cannot use the bypass tray with this feature.

39

COPYING




ERASING THE CENTER AND THE BORDER (Erase Center/Border)

@Direction and margin to be
erased on copy paper

Press the Erase Center/Bor-
der key. The setting screen is
displayed.

Press the key corresponding to
the part to be erased.

L copy paper [ copy paper

f 3to 50mm
Erased part

Erased part

‘Combine/ Double:

D.Size |
@ Seres Copied @ Copies 2

Positive/ | Sorter o inch)
® Negative
®Repeat

®Overlay

4 Zoom ug

|— Zoom Down

® Sort
| - Direct vag)| | Auto e
@ Staple | e Duplex | §250’| @ B @ Enjarge

{Erasze Center/Border> select mode

[Center |[ Border |[Ctr/Bdr ||__Exit |

If You Have Pressed The (Center) Key

O Enter the center width with the
Number keys and then press the
[OK] key.

Q If you make a mistake, press the
Clear/Stop key and then enter the
correct value.

0 Press the [Exit] key.

40

<Eraze Center> Enter eraze area

Centerl.4 inch

[ Cancel || OK |

<Eraze Center/Border> Select mode

0.8inch
[Center [ Border |[Ctr/Edr ||

Exit |




ERASING THE CENTER AND THE BORDER (Erase Center/Border)

If You Have Pressed The (Border) Key

O Enter the border width with the
Number keys and then press the
[OK] key.

Q If you make a mistake, press the

Clear/Stop key and then enter the
correct value.

® Press the [Exit] key.

<Eraze Border> Enter eraze area

Borderi.4 inch

L Cancel J__OK ]

{Erasze Center/Border> select mode

I.8inch

[Center |[ Border |[Ctr/Bdr ||__Exit |

If You Have Pressed The (Ctr/Bdr) Key

O Enter the center width with the
Number keys and then press the
@ or B key.

® Enter the border width with the
Number keys and then press the
[OK] key.

Q If you make a mistake, press the

Clear/Stop key and then enter the
correct value.

© Press the [Exit] key.

B Set the originals and then press
the Start key.

{Frase Center/Border*Enter area. Presz@

T 0.4inch Border:0.dinch

[ Cancel J__OK ]

<Eraze CentersBorder> select mode

Ctr. O.Binch
Bdr. 0.8inch
[ Center |[ Border |[CEr/Bdr || Exit |

41

COPYING




EDITING THE COPY IMAGE

EDITING THE COPY IMAGE

Reversing Black And White (Positive/Negative)

Black and white images of the origi-
nal are reversed.

-

®Negative

setting screen is displayed. $Cuenay | Stae |o pupin | o] o B BB
- i) i e | J

n Press the Editing key until the oo [ [+ BB B T T e

a Select “Yes” withthe @ B Keys [ oo e

and press the [OK] key <Pozitive/Negativer - Select with&EB®

| Camcel [ OE |

B Set the originals and press the | | | [ | | |
Start key. [

Repeating An Image Over The Entire Copy (Repeat)

The original image is copied repeat-
edly.

R R

R R

Q The number of repeated images depends on the original size, copy paper size,
and reproduction ratio. Refer to the table on page 43.

Q You cannot use the bypass tray with this feature.

Q Part of a repeated image might not be copied depending on copy paper size, copy
paper direction, or reproduction ratio.

Q Separate lines between repeated images can be printed using the user tools.
= See page 62.

42



EDITING THE COPY IMAGE

4 Original size, copy paper size, reproduction ratio, and number of repeated
images

Metric version:

Original size Copy paper size | Reproduction ratio and number of
repeated images
A5 [J A4 [J 71% — 4 images
A5 [/ A4 D 35% — 16 images
A5 [J A4 D 100% — 2 images g
A5 7 A4 [ 50% —> 8 images >
25% — 32 images 8
Inch version:
Original size Copy paper size | Reproduction ratio and number of
repeated images
51."x81%" [J 81e"x11" [J 65% — 4 images
512"x8V2" [ 81"x11" [ 32% — 16 images
51."x81%" [J 812"x11" [ 100% — 2 images
51."x8Y2" [ 81."x11" [J 50% — 8 images

25% — 32 images

ible Si
. . . ® Negative! | ° Cup&] &] +Zm£]
setting screen is displayed. oFepent QR et o B o), i

®Overlay @ Staple (@ Duplex (® Fivier ® (%) ® Enlage | —Zoom Down|

n Press the Editing key until the posiier | Soer | @ Glitiel o &

E Select “Yes” withthe @ D keys [

and press the [OK] key. <Image Repeatl e select with&E®
LCancel |0 1

| ] 1 ] 1 ] 1 |

Select the copy paper size with <>

[Paper], A, or B key.

Q If you want to change the reproduc-
tion ratio, change it referring to the
above tables.

E Set your originals and press the Start key.

43



EDITING THE COPY IMAGE

Merging Images (Overlay)

The machine can merge two differ-

ent originals onto the same copy pa-
per.

REGDE ARCOE ABCDH

Q There are three ways to make Overlay copy.

e Overlay-1

Two different originals can be merged onto the same copy paper.

e Overlay-2

The machine merges two originals and only the overlapped image will be

copied.

e Overlay-3

Original are merged and where black overlaps black the image is inverted

(see the above illustration).

n Press the Editing key until the
setting screen is displayed.

E Select “Overlay-1”, “Overlay-2”
or “Overay-3” with the @ B
keys. Then press the [OK] key.

B Set the originals and press the
Start key.

ombing/ | — Double D.Size Ma
o oo

Positive/ | Sorter ® Copies + Zoomuy
® Negative! s d
®Repeat |® Sort P
®Overiay |® Staple | e Duplex | EsseCener| o D729 o E100E ! 700m pow|
—
<Owerlav> select with&ElB

(veray Overlay-2 Overlav-3

L Cancel || 0K |
| ] 1 ] 1 ] 1 |
<[>

Q When you set originals on the exposure glass, start with the first page to be
copied. After the first original is scanned, remove originals and repeat step §.

44



STAPLING (optional finisher is required)

STAPLING (Optional Finisher is Required)

7/

R|- [R

Q For this mode, the following limitations apply:

COPYING

Metric version:

Paper Size Paper weight Stapler Capacity | Shift tray capacity

Maximum | Minimum
A4 [) from 2 to 20 sheets | 30 sets (80 g/m?)
80 g/m? 64 g/m?

Inch Version:
Paper Size Paper weight Stapler Capacity | Shift tray capacity
Maximum | Minimum
8v2"x11" [} from 2 to 20 sheets 30 sets (20 Ib)
20 Ib 17 Ib

Q Post cards, tracing paper, OHP sheets, and adhesive labels, and paper that is
curled or low stiffness cannot be used.

Q Copy paper with different sizes and directions cannot be stapled.

Q If the number of copies is over the stapler capacity, the copies will be delivered to
the shift tray without stapling.

Q To avoid problems caused by curled copies, load paper with the copy side down
in the paper tray. If copies are curled, try turning the copy paper over in the tray.
If there is no improvement, change to copy paper with less curl.

Q If ‘&9 Add Staples” is displayed during copying, copies might be delivered to the
shift tray without stapling. = Regarding how to add staples, see “ADDING
STAPLES” in the “General Reference”.

45



TAPLIN ional finisher is required)

Stapling Position And Original Setting

When you set originals in the Staple mode, refer to the following table.

Original setting

Copies
on the exposure glass | in the document feeder

’

R| R

i A ® Negative s |
Staple (lower) indicator. SOvenmy |+ Siaple. | puplx |o Empcmer| o Rpc | g rmpemesl |
(B I — ) O .| 3

X_ | ® Boder

n Press the Sorter key to light the Positvel |Sorer | s Bl o 308 (,:] zoms

E Enter the number of copies and any settings you require.

When setting originals one at a time on the exposure
glass or in the document feeder

@ Set the original and then press the Start key.
Q Start with the first page to be copied.

@ Set the next original and press the Start key.

O

Set the originals in the same direction as step ©.

QO When the remaining memory space reaches 0%, the machine stops memoriz-
ing. Press the [Output] key to finish copy jobs which are already in memory.
In this case, copies will be delivered without stapling. Continue copying by follow-
ing the instrunction on the panel display. If you want to delete the stored images,
press the [Clear] key.

©® When the machine finishes scanning all the originals, press the @ key.

O Press the Start key. The copies will be delivered.

46



STAPLING (optional finisher is required)
When setting a stack of originals in the document feeder

O Set the originals and press the Start key.
When the machine finishes scanning, copies are automatically delivered.

Q The first page must be on top.
Q When the remaining memory space reaches 0%:

e The machine stops scanning originals.

e Press the [Output] key to finish copy jobs which are already into memory.
Remove copies from the shift tray and continue copying following the instruc-
tions on the panel display.

e If you press the [Clear] key, the copy jobs which have been stored will be
cleared, and copying stops.

COPYING

47



COMBINATION CHART

COMBINATION CHART

O: means that these modes can be used together.

means that these modes cannot be used together. The mode before you select

will be the mode you're working in.

®: means that these modes cannot be used together. The mode after you select will
be the mode you’re working in.

X

The following shows the combinations of functions.

Mode after you select
1723
o
s
&) [0}
3 |g |5 2
s |5 |§ > =
5 (] (%] o © w
= =
3 3
Elg] g .
5 O3 K} () o~ - e
&1212213(3(8] |2|sl8l5IE|S|5l5 | |52
slo|2 22| 2|z |alE|lg|D| S 2
c|Z|N(N|D |~ |5 FQ‘E"ESS‘.’.‘D %ﬂ‘)
digirrair|— |£|8|3|8|5|3|E|2 215
DR EIR N E R EEEEE
SRR e R EREEEEEE
ol=|o|o|g|o|o|E[E|0|8|5|o|5|6|0|e>|8|a
oA~ |aajd|d|a|s(Oju|<|O|<|B|a ||O|h|n
S | Reduce/Enlarge, Zoom ®(O[0|0[00|®|@O|0[0|0|®@[O|0[0|0|0|O
g Directional Size Magnification [ O[0|0[00|®|@|O|0[0|0|®@[O|0[0|0|0|O
8 1-sided > 2-sided [O |O 00|00 O|0O0|0|0|x|O|0|O0|®@|x|O]|O
> | Duplex 2-sided= 2-sided [O[O|® 00 OO OO O0O0|x[00|0|e|x|O3
g Book > 2-sided o|0|e|e Q00O x|1[x|x[x[O|O|®|x|O[O
"g Series Copies| 2-sided = 1-sided [O|O|@®|®|® ®|O[0|0|0[0|0|0|0|0|e|x |03
© Book - 1-sided OO0 0|0 e e\ ®® x| x|x|x|0O|0|®|x|[O|0
gCombine 2in1 O0|0|e|e|O|e QX [X[x[x[O|O[O|®[x|O]|O
= 4in1,8in1,16in1 |O[O|O|@®@|@®|O|(@®|® X [x[x|[x[O]O[O|®@|x[O|O
Double Copies O|0|0|0je|O|e|e|e x [O[O|O|0[O|@|x |O|O
Erase Center/Border O[O|0|0"|O]"1|@ (@@ [\[O|x|O[O|O|®|O|O0]|x
Auto Paper Select [elielielieoll Il I I llel(e] ®(® O|0O(®@|O0|0|0
Copying from the Bypass Tray O|0|x | x[x|O|x[x|x[O]|x|® X |x [O|x [O]x|O
Auto Reduce/Enlarge 000000 (®@O0|0[0O]x|x O|0|@|O0|0|O0
Sort/Rotate Sort O [O]O0[0]0|0[0|0|0]0 0|0 x |O O|@|x|2|O
Positive/Negative [O |[O|O|O|O|O|O|O|O|O|O|O0|O|O|O ®(® O|x
Editing Repeat O0|o|0|0|® @@ @ x| x|[x|x|x|[x|® @ |x|x
Overlay o0C|le/eeoeee e e OoOo0e|ee [ J[®]
Stapling (option) O 00000000000 |x |O2(0|e® O
Special size originals O [O]O*3]O|"3[O|O|O]O[O|x|O|O[|O|x [x |O]O
Interrupt O0|x|[x[x|O0[x|x[O[OO[O|O|x [Ox[x|x|O

*1: Only the Erase Border mode can be used together.

*2: Only the Sort mode can be used together.

*3: Special size originals longer than 433 mm (17.1”) cannot be used with these
modes. Mode before you select takes priority.

48



WHAT TO DO IF SOMETHING
GOES WRONG

IF YOUR COPIER DOES NOT START ...........
IF YOU CANNOT MAKE CLEAR COPIES
IF YOU CANNOT MAKE COPIES AS YOU WANT ........coriiriniriise s 53

L
=2
[eXe)
(7o} s'
L=
o3
o
oG
[
- O
< Z
I
=F

49



IF YOUR COPIER DOES NOT START

IF YOUR COPIER DOES NOT START

®When Messages are Displayed

This is a summary of important messages. If a message not listed here is
displayed, take corrective action by following the instructions in the message.

Message

Problem/cause

Corrective action

O Please wait.

- This message is dis-

played after turning
the main switch on,
adding toner, or re-
placing the PCU.

- Wait for the machine to warm-up.
- You can make the copy job settings.

= See “Auto Start” on page 24.

- If you turn the main switch on, you

have to wait about 30 seconds until
the machine can make copies.

- The machine initialize about 3 min-

utes after adding toner.

- The machine initialize about 2 min-

utes after replacing the PCU.

Q Cannot detect
orig. size.

- Improper original is

set. = See page 3.

- If non-standard size original is set,

select copy paper by using the [Pa-
per] key rather than by using Auto
Paper Select. Do not use the Auto
Reduce/Enlarge.

- Set originals on the exposure glass,

or enter the non-standard original
size = See pages 4 and 7.

- Original is not set.

- Set the original.

Q Check orig.
direct.

- There is no copy pa-

per that is the same di-
rection as the origi-
nals.

- Set the original in the same direc-

tion as the copy paper.

- Pressing the Start key to copy the

image to the selected copy paper.

Q Check paper
size.

- There is no copy pa-

per that matches the
reproduction ratio.

- Check the paper size, and select

the proper paper size.

Q Cannot sort this
size paper.

- Check the copy paper size that can

be used for the Sorting. For large
paper sizes, the optional memory
unit is required.

Q Max. quantity:
#i.

- The number of copies

exceeds the limit.

- You can change the limit on the

number of copies which can be
made at a time. = See page 60.

50




IF YOUR COPIER DOES NOT START

IF YOU CANNOT MAKE CLEAR COPIES

Message Problem/cause Corrective action
Q Reset the Du- . - Reset the duplex tray (unit) cor-
plex Tray. rectly. = See page viii.

Q Service Call.This
function is not
available. Press
Cancel exit.

- The machine has a

problem.

- Press the [Cancel] key. Call your

service representative.

& Others

Q Panel display is
invisible.

- The Energy Save mode

is set.

- Press Clear Modes/Energy Saver

key to cancel the Energy Save
mode.

- The main switch is

turned off.

- Turn on the main switch.

d The machine
does not work
after turning on
the main switch.

- Turn on the AC switch. = See page

viii.

IF YOU CANNOT MAKE CLEAR COPIES

The following shows the causes of unclear copies and corrective actions.

Problem

Cause

Corrective action

Q Copies appear
dirty.

- Image density is too

dark.

- Adjust the image density. = See

page 11.

- Auto image Density is

not selected.

- Select Auto Image Density.

Q Reverse side of
an original im-
age is copied.

- Image density is too

dark.

- Adjust the image density. = See

page 11.

- Auto Image Density is

not selected.

- Select Auto Image Density.

Q A shadow ap-
pears on copies
if you use the
pasted originals.

- Image density is too

dark.

- Adjust the image density. = See

page 11.

- Change the setting direction of the

original.

- Put mending tape on the pasted

part.

51

w
=
(@]
()
L
o
(=]
(@)
-
=
I
=

[©]
=
]
o
=
[%2])
L
o
(O]
(9]
=
I
e




IFYOU CANNOT MAKE CLEAR COPIES

Problem

Cause

Corrective action

Q Something other
than the original
image is copied.

- Exposure glass, platen

cover, or document
feeder belt are dirty.

- Clean the exposure glass, platen

cover, and document feeder belt.
= See “MAINTAINING YOUR MA-
CHINE” in “General Reference”.

Q Copies are too
light.

- Image density is too

light.

- Select Auto Image Density. Adjust

the image density. = See page 11.

- Improper copy paper

is set.

- If you copy onto rough grain pa-

per, paper with a processed sur-
face, or dump paper, the copy
might be too light. Change to dry,
and undamaged paper.

- Toner cartridge is al-

most empty.

- Replace the toner cartridge with a

new one. = See “ADDING TONER”
in “General Reference”.

a Parts of the im-
age are not cop-
ied.

- Original is not set in

the correct location.

- Set the original correctly. = See

page 4.

- Improper paper size is

selected.

- Select the proper paper size.

= See page 13.

Q Copies are blank.

- Original is not set cor-

rectly.

- Set the original face down on the

exposure glass.
Set the original face up in the docu-
ment feeder. = See page 5.

Q Moire pattern is
produced on cop-
ies.

R

- Your original has dot

pattern image or many
lines.

- Sometimes, a moire pattern can be

prevented by changing the setting
direction of the original.

52




IF YOU CANNOT MAKE COPIES AS YOU WANT

IF YOU CANNOT MAKE COPIES
AS YOU WANT

Problem Cause Corrective action
Q Misfeeds occur | - Paper size setting is | - Set the correct paper size using the
frequently. incorrect. user tools. = See “CHANGING

THE PAPER SIZE” in “General
Reference”.

Q Some of the se-
lected functions
are unavailable.

- Selected functions
cannot be combined.

- Check the combination of func-

tions. Select the appropriate func-
tions. = See page 48.

Q In Double Cop-
ies mode, parts
of the original
image are not
copied.

- Combination of origi-
nal and copy paper is
not correct.

- Select the proper original and copy

paper. = See page 38.

Q In Center/Bor-
der mode, parts
of the original
image are not
copied.

- Margin is too wide.

- Margin of your original
is too narrow.

- Set the narrower margin using the

user tools.
= See “Erase Border” on page 61.
= See “Erase Center” on page 61.

Q Parts of the
original image
are not copied
when making 2-
sided copies.

- Binding margin is too
wide.

- Margin opposite to the
binding margin is too
narrow.

- Set the narrower margin. = See

page 61.

& Combine

Problem

Cause

Corrective action

Q Parts of the im-
age are not cop-
ied or parts of
the copy paper
are blank.

- Your set originals are
not identical in size
and direction.

- Itis impossible to combine originals

as they are not identical in size and
direction. Copy these originals with
the same size paper, set copies
which are identical in size and di-
rection, and then select Combine.

Q Order of copies
is not correct.

- Your set originals are
in incorrect order.

- When you set a stack of originals

in the document feeder, the first
page must be on top.

When you set an original on the
exposure glass, start with the first
page to be copied.

53

w
=
(@]
()
L
o
(=]
(@)
-
=
I
=

[©]
=
]
o
=
[%2])
L
o
(O]
(9]
=
I
e




IF YOU CANNOT MAKE COPIES AS YOU WANT

eDuplex

Problem

Cause

Corrective action

Q Order of copies
is not correct.

- Your originals are set

in incorrect order.

- When you set a stack of originals
in the document feeder, the first
page must be on top.

- When you set an original on the
exposure glass, start with the first
page to be copied.

Q Orientation of
copies (Top to
Top, Top to Bot-
tom) is not cor-
rect.

- Your originals are set

in incorrect direction.

- Align the top of originals to the rear
scale. = See page 30.
Q You can set B4, 8%2x 14" or larger
originals as follows.

When doing this, take action ©@ or @.

© Select “Top to Bottom” to make
copies in “Top to Top” orientation.
Select “Top to Top” to make cop-
ies in “Top to Bottom” orientation.

@ Alternate the originals as shown
below when setting them.

R

#Stapling

Problem

Cause

Corrective action

Q Copies are not
stapled.

- After loading a new staple cartridge, staples might not be

ejected the first few times you try to use the stapler.

- A few sheets might not be stapled. To correct this, try turning

over the paper stack in the paper tray. If there is not im-
provement, change to copy paper with less curl.

- There are jammed

staples in the stapler.

- Remove jammed staples.
= See"REMOVING JAMMED
STAPLES" in the "General
Reference".

- The number of cop-

ies exceeds the ca-
pacity of the stapler.

- Check the stapler capacity. = See
page 45.

54




CHANGING THE
MACHINE’S SETTINGS

ACCESSING THE USER TOOLS (COPY FEATURES) ........coeuereereereereeseeseesennnenns 56
Returning To COPY MOGE ..ot 57
USER TOOLS MENU (COPY FEATURES) ........cccceeireereeneesesseeseesesssessneseesessnenns 58
SETTINGS YOU CAN CHANGE WITH THE USERTOOLS ........ccooooieieereereeeeeenne 59
General Features 1/2 ... o 89
General Features 2/2 ... . 60
Adjust Image 1/2 ........ .61
Adjust Image 2/2 .... .62
Input/Output 1/2 ... .63
INPUT/OUTDUT 2/2 1. 64
SERVICE REPRESENTATIVE SETTINGS .......coooieeirreereereensceseesseese s sseeseese s seeas 64

(/7]
O
wZ
I

o

z .
S
< Z
e
00
<
=

55



ACCESSING THE USER TOOL

PY FEATURE

ACCESSING THE USER TOOLS

(COPY FEATURES)

The User Tools allows you to change the default values for each function and
to customize the machine’s operation so it matches your most frequent needs.

O Change the default settings when the machine is in a different mode from the

normal copy mode.
mode.

After that, be sure to return the machine to normal copy

0 The stored settings are not canceled by turning the power off or by pressing the

Clear Modes/Energy Saver key.

Q For information about the user tools for system setting, see “CHANGING THE
MACHINE'S SETTINGS” in “General Reference.”

Q For information about the settings for the optional fax and printer modes, see

each Operating Instructions.

®Key operations

Q Pressing the [TPrev.] or [{Next] key changes the screen.

Q Pressing the [PrevMenu] key returns to the previous menu.

n Make sure that the machine is
ready for copying.

Q If the Copy mode display is not
displayed, press the Copy key.

E Press the User Tools key. The
User Tools Main Menu screen
is displayed.

a Press the [Copy] key. The
Copy Features screen is dis-

played.

a Enter the number of the item
that you want to change settings
with the Number key.

56

) Ready v 1
@ wekn 1% 7 Bhio =
Ratio:100%

[ Feduce J(Enlarze [ T00E ][ Paper )

o Commu- gReceive
euser Toos *eatme. *pee O b D oh ¥ -
Printer Facs imile. Immediate
C_Jep £ s 1SS oane " eDotal
<F i) P TR oy
[ \

® Stamp -T,:',:\;ry ®Super Fine
I I

Wlszer Tools Main Menu Select Ttem

[ Svstem ][ Copy |

WCopy Features

2 tdjust Imagze
4 InPut/0utput

1 General Features

Meru




ACCESSING THE USER TOOL PY FEATURE

E Search for the setting you want to change with the [{Next] key. Enter
its number with the Number key.
= See “USER TOOLS MENU (COPY FEATURES)” on page 58.

E Change the default settings by following the instructions in the display
message. Then, press the [OK] key.
Q = See “SETTINGS YOU CAN CHANGE WITH THE USER TOOLS” on page 59.

Q Pressing the [OK] key sets the new settings and returns you to the previous
selection screen.

Q Pressing the [Cancel] key cancels the new settings and returns you to the previ-
ous selection screen.

Returning To Copy Mode

eStandard

n Press the User Tools key after etr oo I & S b e o}
changing the default settings. |~ *ine e FIEI L EE o oo

oF e 'Fzﬁ!ﬁm oF3 Qt( fies oF4 eStamp e 7ane”  eSuper Fine

The machine returns to the [ I T1T [T 1T 1T 1T 7
Copy mode.

Q You can also returns to the Copy
mode by pressing the [Exit] key on
the User Tools Main Menu screen.

57

(/7]
O
wZ
I

o

z .
S
< Z
e
00
<
=




USER TOOLS MENU (COPY FEATURES)

USER TOOLS MENU (COPY FEATURES)

Wizer Tools Main Menu Select Ttem
[ ][ ] [ ][ ]
l 2 Adjust Image 1/2 = page 61
WioPy Features T Select rumber W] ... e eeEeomneseeeerepmtoceseeseeeseetoooaeeseeeniooos
|1 General Features 2 Adiust Imaze |y |Whdiust Image 1/7 select nunber
3 4 Input/Output 1 Eraze Border 2 Eraze Center
3 . Marzin 4 Top Dup. Margin

[ ] 1 11 11 ]

e The optional duplex tray is required
for 3 and 4.

1 General Features 1/2 = page 59 2 Adjust Image 2/2 = page 62

| Wheneral Features 177 Select number
1 APS Priority 2 W8I0 Priority
3 | Priority 4 Show A1l Kevs

e .
5 D. Copy Sep. Line & Combs/IR SeD Llne

P revieny

4 Input/Output 1/2 = page 63

1 General Features 2/2 = page 60 - TrputAatrul 178 Selent hunber

__________________________________________________________ 1 Duplex Auto Eject 2 Conbine Auto Eject
M General Features 277 Seiect number M| Count 4 BADF futo Reset

b Max. Copy 07w E Original Besper
7 Photo Mod
[ 11 ] [ 11 ]

e The optional duplex tray is required
for 1.

¢ The optional document feeder is
required for 3 and 4.

4 Input/Output 1/2 = page 64

W Input Adutput 272 Select number
5 Rotate Sort & R.5rt.futPap. cont
T SortExit Priorit

e The optional finisher is required for 7.

58



ETTINGS Y

AN CHANGE WITH THE USER TOOL

SETTINGS YOU CAN CHANGE WITH THE

USER TOOLS

Q For details on accessing the user tools, = see page 56.

Q Shaded items (

General Features 1/2

) are selected as the default setting.

selected when the power is turned on, or
modes are reset. You can cancel this set-
ting.

Description Procedure
1 APS Priority (Auto Paper Select Priority) | @® Select “No” or “ Yes ” with the
- As a default setting, Auto Paper Select is d or ® key.

@ Press the [OK] key.

2 AID Priority (Auto Image Density Priority)

- “Text”
If you do not press the Original Type key,
Text mode is selected as a default. With this
user tool, you can select/cancel the Auto Im-
age Density with Text mode. If you select
“Yes” (Auto Image Density is selected), this
is useful for copying originals with dirty back-
grounds.

* This setting is also applied to the Text/Photo mode.

- “Photo”
As a default, Auto Image Density is not se-
lected when you select Photo mode with
the Original Type key. You can cancel this
setting.

© Select “ Text ” or “Photo” with the
4 or B key.

@ Press the [OK] key.

® Select “No” or “ Yes ” with the
4 or B key.

O Press the [OK] key.

3 Original Priority

- Changes the type of originals to be selected
when the power is turned on or when modes
are cleared.

O Select a type of originals with the
d or B key.
“Text ", "Photo” or “Text / Photo”
@ Press the [OK] key.

4 Show All Keys

- When “Yes”, [Reduce], [Enlarge] and [100%]
keys, and paper sizes in the trays are shown
on the display. When “No”, the keys are hid-
den as below.

OReady T 0t
futo Paper Select
Ratio:100%

O Select “No” or “ Yes ” with the
da or B key.
@ Press the [OK] key.

[Go to next page.]

59

(/7]
O
wZ
I

o

z .
S
< Z
e
00
<
=




ETTINGS Y AN CHANGE WITH THE

ER T

L

Q For details on accessing the user tools, = see page 56.

Q Shaded items (

General Features 2/2

) are selected as the default setting.

tween 1 and 99.

Description Procedure
5 Max. Copy Q’ty (Maximum Copy Quantity) | @ Enter the number with the Num-
- The maximum copy quantity can be set be- ber keys.

- The entry value must be from 1 to

® Press the [OK] key.

6 Original Beeper

- Specifies whether or not to sound the beeper
to tell you that an original is left on the ex-
posure glass.

Q If the Panel Beeper is set to OFF, this func-
tion does not come effect. = See “SET-
TINGS YOU CAN CHANGE WITH THE
USER TOOLS” of “General Reference”.

O Select “Off” or “On ” with the @
or ® key.
@ Press the [OK] key.

7 Photo Mode
- You can select the resolution when you se-
lect the Photo mode by Original Type key.

O Enter 1 or 2 with Number keys.
“1:Memory Copy:On”
“2:Memory Copy:Off”

® Select “Fine”, “Normal”, or
“Coarse” with the @ or [® key.
Memory Copy On : | Fine
Memory Copy Off : = Normal

® Press the [OK] key.

60




ETTINGS Y

AN CHANGE WITH THE

ER TOOL

Q For details on accessing the user tools, = see page 56.

Q Shaded items (

Adjust Image 1/2

) are selected as the default setting.

Description

Procedure

1 Erase Border

- Changes the width of the border to be
erased in Erase Border mode.
= See page 39.

- Metric version: 3 to 50 mm in 1

- Inch version: 0.1" ~ 2.0" in 0.1"

Enter the width with the Number
keys.
The width can be changed as fol-
lows:

mm steps. ( 10 mm )

steps (1 0.4" )
Press the [OK] key.

2 Erase Center

- Changes the width of the center to be erased
in Erase Center mode.
= See page 39.

- Metric version: 3 to 50 mm in 1

- Inch version: 0.1" ~ 2.0" in 0.1"

Enter the width with the Number
keys.
The width can be changed as fol-
lows:

mm steps. ( 10 mm )

steps (10.4")
Press the [OK] key.

3 Left Dup. Margin (Left Duplex Margin)
(optional duplex tray required)

- Changes the left binding margin on the re-
verse side when you make two-sided cop-
ies from one-sided originals.
= See page 30.

- Metric version: 0 to 50 mm in 1

- Inch version: 0 ~ 2.0" in 0.1"

Enter the width with the Number
keys.
The width can be changed as fol-
lows:

mm steps. (5 mm )

steps (1 0.2" )
Press the [OK] key.

4 Top Dup. Margin (Top Duplex Margin)
(optional duplex tray required)

- Changes the top binding margin on the re-
verse side when you make two-sided cop-
ies from one-sided originals.
= See page 30.

® Press the [OK] key.

Enter the width with the Number
keys.

The width can be changed as fol-
lows:

- Metric version: 0 to 50 mm in 1
mm steps. ( 5mm )

- Inch version: 0 ~ 2.0" in 0.1"
steps (10.2" )

[Go to next page.]

61

(/7]
O
wZ
I

o

z .
S
< Z
e
00
<
=




SETTINGS YOU CAN CHANGE WITH THE USER TOOLS

QO For details on accessing the user tools, = see page 56.

Q Shaded items ( ) are selected as the default setting.
Adjust Image 2/2
Description Procedure

5 D.Copy Sep. Line (Double Copies Sepa-
ration Line)
- Changes the type of separation lines for
double copies.
= See page 38.

None Solid Broken Crop
marks

O Select a type of separation lines
with the @ or B key.

“None”, “Solid”, “Broken”, or
“Crop marks”
@ Press the [OK] key.

6 Comb/IR Sep. Line (Combine/Image
Repeat Separation Line)
- Changes the type of separation lines for
Combine and Repeat modes = See pages
35 and 42.

I R R
!

None Solid Broken 1 Broken 2 Crop
marks

O Select a type of separation lines
with the 4@ or B key.
“None”, “Solid”, “Broken 17, “Bro-
ken 2”, or “Crop Marks”

® Press the [OK] key.

62




SETTINGS YOU CAN CHANGE WITH THE USER TOOLS

Q For details on accessing the user tools, = see page 56.

Q Shaded items (

Input/Output 1/2

) are selected as the default setting.

Description

Procedure

1 Duplex Auto Eject (optional duplex tray

required)

- As a default setting, when making two-sided
copies from one-sided originals, the last
copy paper can exit from the duplex tray
automatically with the back side blank. You
can change this setting.

Q This function is ineffective when you set

one original at a time on the exposure glass
or in the document feeder.

O Select “No” or “ Yes ” with the

d or ® key.

® Press the [OK] key.

2 Comb. Auto Eject (Combine Auto Eject)
- As a default setting, even if the number of
originals in the document feeder is less than
the entered number in the Combine mode,
copies can be made. You can change this
setting.
Q This function is ineffective when you set
one original at a time on the exposure glass
or in the document feeder.

@ Select “No” or “ Yes ” with the

d or ® key.

® Press the [OK] key.

3 Original Count (optional document
feeder required)
- Specifies whether or not to display the num-
ber of originals fed via the document feeder.
Q If you select “Yes”, the display shows the
number of originals fed via the document
feeder and copy count while copying. The
entered copy sets are not displayed.

O Select “No ” or “Yes” with the @

or B key.

® Press the [OK] key.

4 SADF Auto Reset (optional document

feeder required)

- When you set one original at a time in the
document feeder, the document feeder is
ready for another (next) original after the
selected time. You can adjust this time.
= See page 5.

(2}

Enter the time with the Number
keys.

- The entry value must be from 4

seconds to 60 seconds (in 1 sec-
ond steps).

- 4 seconds

Press the [OK] key.

[Go to next page.]

63

(/7]
O
wZ
I

o

z .
S
< Z
e
00
<
=




SETTINGS YOU CAN CHANGE WITH THE USER TOOLS
SERVICE REPRESENTATIVE SETTINGS

QO For details on accessing the user tools, = see page 56.

Q Shaded items ( ) are selected as the default setting.
Input/Output 2/2

Description Procedure
5 Rotate Sort O Select “No” or “ Yes ” with the

- By default, the Rotate Sort is selected when 4 or ® key.
you use sorting function. You can cancel this | ® Press the [OK] key.
setting.

6 R. Srt. Auto Pap. Cont (Rotate SortAuto | @ Select “Ng” or “Yes” with the
Paper Continue) d or B key.
-In the Rotate Sort mode you can specify | @ press the [OK] key.
whether or not to continue copying onto
available copy paper in the following cases:
-When [J or @ copy paper runs out dur-
ing copying.
- When copy paper identical in size but differ-
ent in direction is not set in the paper tray.

7 Sort Exit Priority (optional finisher is | @ Select “ Finisher ” or “Output
required) Trays” with the @ or ® key.

- You can select the tray that copies exit to | @ Press the [OK] key.
when using the sorting function with the
optional finisher. If you select “Finisher”, the
Sort mode is selected when using the sort-
ing function. If you select “Output Trays”,
the Rotate Sort or the Sort mode is selected.
(= see “5 Rotate Sort”.)

SERVICE REPRESENTATIVE SETTINGS

Some features can be adjusted by your service representative to suit your
needs. This section gives a brief description of these features. For more
information, contact your service representative.

A3, 11" x 17" Double Count

When you use A3, 11" x 17" paper, your service representative can set the
machine to count each A3, 11" x 17" as two copies.

Auto Paper Select Small Size Detection (for metric version)

Your service representative can sets the machine to detect the original size
on the exposure glass as A5 [J whenever the machine cannot detect it with
Auto Paper Select.

64




SPECIFICATIONS

MAINFRAME ...t bbb 66
OPTIONAL COPIER MEMORY UNIT (8 MB) .......ccoceimiiiiinininisicisesesssnnnns 68
OPTIONAL COPIER MEMORY UNIT (4 MB) ......coceriiiiiiirinnsissee s 68

7
-4
o
-
<
o
L
o
w
o
7

65



MAINFRAME

Configuration:
Photosensitivity type:

Original scanning:

Copy process:

Development:

Fusing:
Resolution:
Grayscale:
Exposure glass:

Original reference position:

Warm-up time:
Originals:
Maximum original size:

Copy paper size:

Copy paper weight:
Paper tray:
Bypass tray:
Duplex tray:

Non-reproduction area:

66

MAINFRAME

Desktop
KS 1l OPC drum (¢ 30)

One-dimensional solid scanning system
through CCD

Dry electrostatic transfer system

Dry two-component magnetic brush devel-
opment system

Heating roll system

400 dpi

256 levels

Stationary original exposure type

Rear left corner

Within 30 seconds (20 °C)
Sheet/book/objects

A3[Y, 297 x 420 mm, 11" x 17" &

See page 22 of the “General Reference”

Duplex tray: See page 70 of the “General
Reference”.

60 - 90 g/m? (16 - 24 Ib)
60 - 157 g/m? (16 - 41 Ib)
60 - 90 g/m? (16 - 24 Ib)

Leadingedge: 3 x2mm
Left edge: 2+1.5mm
Trailing edge: 4 mm or less
Right edge: 3 mm or less



MAINFRAME

First copy time: less than 9.8 seconds
(A4[J, 812" x 11"[) feeding from 1st paper
tray and exiting to internal tray 1)
less than 8.8 seconds
(A4[J, 812" x 11"[) feeding from 1st paper
tray and exiting to external tray)

Copying speed: 11 copies/minute (A3 7, 11" x 17" &)
20 copies/minute (A4 [J, 812" x 11" [JJ)
* in the Memory Copy mode

Reproduction ratio: Preset reproduction ratios ;
Metric version Inch version

400% 400%

200% 200%

Enlargement 141% 155%

122% 129%

115% 121%

Full Size 100% 100%

93% 93%

87% 85%

Reduction 82% 77%

61% 65%

50% 50%
25% 25% g
Zoom: 25 - 400% (in 1% steps) [k
Tolerance: 100% * 1% (main scan, ic
subscan) o
Enlarge/Reduce: £ 1% o

(main scan, subscan)

Picture element density: 400 dpi

Continuous copying count: 1 -99 copies

Q Specifications are subject to change without notice.

67



OPTIONAL COPIER MEMORY UNIT (8 MB)
OPTIONAL COPIER MEMORY UNIT (4 MB)

OPTIONAL COPIER MEMORY UNIT (8 MB)

Memory capacity:

Number of originals
to be stored:

Additional function:

8 MB

Up to 99 pages (reference value based on
ITU-T No.1 chart)

Approximately 75 pages (reference value
based on ITU-T No.4 chart)

Sort with B4, 82" x 14" or larger originals
Duplex (1-sided — 2-sided) with B4, 82" x 14"
or larger originals

QO Specifications are subject to change without notice.

OPTIONAL COPIER MEMORY UNIT (4 MB)

Memory capacity:

Number of originals
to be stored:

Additional function:

4 MB

Up to 99 pages (reference value based on
ITU-T No.1 chart)

Approximately 45 pages (reference value
based on ITU-T No.4 chart)

Sort with B4, 82" x 14" or larger originals
Duplex (1-sided — 2-sided) with B4, 82" x 14"
or larger originals

QO Specifications are subject to change without notice.

68



INDEX

69



INDEX

Symbols

+Zoom Up key x, 27
-Zoom Down key x, 27
> xi

[TPrev.] xii

[{Next] xii

[Cancel] xii

[Clear] key 18
[Combine] key 36
[Copy] key 56
[Enlarge] 26

[Exit] xii

[Menu] xii

[OK] xii

[Output] key 18
[PrevMenu] xii
[Reduce] 26

[Series] key 34
1000-sheet tray unit (option) viii

A

A3, 11" x 17" Double Count 64
AC switch viii

Adjust Image 61, 62

AID Priority 59

APS Priority 59

ARDF ix

Auto Image Density 11

Auto Image Density key xi
Auto Paper Select 13

Auto Reduce/Enlarge 14

Auto Reduce/Enlarge key x 15
auto reverse document feeder ix
Auto Start 24

70

INDEX

B

BASIC PROCEDURE 10
Border key x

BYPASS TRAY 19
Bypass tray viii

C

Clear Modes/Energy Saver key xi
Clear/Stop key xi

Comb. Auto Eject 63

Comb/IR Sep. Line 62
COMBINATION CHART 48
Combination of Auto and Manual
Image Density 12

Combine 35, 53

Combine/Series Copies key x, 34, 36
Copy Features 56

Copy Mode 57

Copy Paper 13

D

D. Copy Sep. Line 62

D. Size Mag. key 28

Direct. Mag.(%) key 30

Directional Magnification (%) key x
Directional Magnification(%) 29
Directional Size Magnification 28
Directional Size Magnification key x
Double Copies 38

Double Copies key x

Duplex 30, 54

Duplex Auto Eject 63

Duplex key x

Duplex Tray viii, 51



INDEX

E

EDITING 42

Editing 42

Editing key x, 43, 44

Enter key xi

Erase x

Erase Border 61

Erase Center 61

Erase Center/Border 39
Erase Center/Border key 40
Erase Center/Border 39
Erase Center/Border key x, 40
Exposure glass viii

External tray viii

F

Finisher ix
Front cover viii
Function key xi

G

General Features 60
General Features 1/2 59

|

Input/Output 63, 64
Internal tray 1 viii

Internal tray 2 (option) viii
Interrupt key xi, 23

L

Left Dup. Margin 61

Left side cover viii

Lighter and Darkey keys xi

M

MACHINE'S SETTINGS 55
Main switch viii

Manual Image Density 12
Manual Paper Select 14
Max. Copy Q'ty 60

Max. quantity 50

Memory Copy key xi, 13
messages 50

N

Number keys xi

o

OPERATION PANEL x

Operation panel viii

OPTIONAL COPIER MEMORY UNIT
(4 MB) 68

OPTIONAL COPIER MEMORY UNIT
(8 MB) 68

Options ix

Orientn 32

orig. size 50

Original Beeper 24, 60

Original Count 61

Original Priority 59

Original Type 12

Original Type key xi

ORIGINALS 2

Originals Of Special Sizes 7
Overlay 44

71



INDEX

P T
PANEL DISPLAY xii Text 13
Panel Display xi Text/Photo 12
paper size 50 Top Dup. Margin 61
Paper tray viii Top to Top/Top to Bottom 32
Photo 13
Photo Mode 60 U
Platen cover viii User Code mode 10
Program 22 USER TOOLS 56
Program key xi, 22 User Tools key x, 56
USER TOOLS MENU 58
R
R. Srt. Auto Pap. Cont 64 \
Reduce/Enlarge 25 Ventilation hole viii
Repeat 42
Right Side Cover viii Z
Zoom 27

Rotate Sort 16, 64

S

SADF Auto Reset 63
Series Copies 34
Setting Originals 4
Show All Keys 59
Sort 16

Sort Exit Priority 64
Sort key x, 18
Special Size Copy Paper 20
Specifications 65
STAPLING 45

Start key xi

72



	吀䄀䈀䰀䔀 伀䘀 䌀伀一吀䔀一吀匀
	䤀一吀刀伀䐀唀䌀吀䤀伀一
	䘀唀一䌀吀䤀伀一匀
	䜀唀䤀䐀䔀 吀伀 䌀伀䴀倀伀一䔀一吀匀
	伀倀䔀刀䄀吀䤀伀一 倀䄀一䔀䰀 ⠀䠀䄀刀䐀 䬀䔀夀匀⤀
	倀䄀一䔀䰀 䐀䤀匀倀䰀䄀夀
	䘀唀一䌀吀䤀伀一 䰀䤀匀吀 䈀䄀匀䔀䐀 伀一 伀倀吀䤀伀一匀
	伀刀䤀䜀䤀一䄀䰀匀
	Recommended And Non-recommended Originals 
	Setting Originals 
	Setting An Original On The Exposure Glass 
	Setting Originals In The Document Feeder 
	Setting Originals Of Special Sizes 


	䌀伀倀夀䤀一䜀
	䈀䄀匀䤀䌀 倀刀伀䌀䔀䐀唀刀䔀
	BASIC FUNCTIONS 
	Adjusting Image Density 
	Selecting The Original Type 
	Selecting Copy Paper 
	Having The Machine Choose The Reproduction Ratio (Auto Reduce/Enlarge) 

	SORTING INTO SETS (123, 123, 123) (Sort/Rotate Sort) 
	Panel Display For Sort/Rotate Sort 
	Stopping Image Storage And Deleting Stored Images During Copying 
	Making Copies In Sort Or Rotate Sort Mode 

	COPYING FROM THE BYPASS TRAY 
	When Copying Onto Special Size Copy Paper 

	STORING YOUR COPY SETTINGS IN MEMORY (Program) 
	Storing/Changing The Program 
	Recalling A Program 

	OTHER FUNCTIONS 
	Temporarily Stopping One Job To Copy Something Else (Interrupt) 
	Entering Copy Job Settings During The Warm-up Period (Auto Start) 
	Original Beeper 

	REDUCING AND ENLARGING USING PRESET RATIOS (Reduce/Enlarge) 
	REDUCING AND ENLARGING IN 1% STEPS (Zoom) 
	STRETCHING AND SQUEEZING THE IMAGE INTO THE COPY AREA (Directional Size Magnification) 
	STRETCHING AND SQUEEZING THE IMAGE IN 1% STEPS  (Directional Magnification(%)) 
	MAKING TWO-SIDED COPIES (Duplex) (Optional Duplex Tray is Required) (Optional ARDF is Required for 2-Sided Ô 2-Sided Mode) 
	MAKING ONE-SIDED COPIES FROM VARIOUS ORIGINALS (Series Copies) (Optional ARDF is Required for 2-Sided Ô 1-Sided Mode)  
	COMBINING ORIGINALS INTO ONE COPY (Combine) 
	COPYING THE IMAGE TWICE ON ONE PAGE (Double Copies) 
	ERASING THE CENTER AND THE BORDER (Erase Center/Border) 
	If You Have Pressed The [Center] Key 
	If You Have Pressed The [Border] Key 
	If You Have Pressed The [Ctr/Bdr] Key 

	EDITING THE COPY IMAGE 
	Reversing Black And White (Positive/Negative) 
	Repeating An Image Over The Entire Copy (Repeat) 
	Merging Images (Overlay) 

	STAPLING (Optional Finisher is Required) 
	Stapling Position And Original Setting 

	COMBINATION CHART 

	圀䠀䄀吀 吀伀 䐀伀 䤀䘀 匀伀䴀䔀吀䠀䤀一䜀 䜀伀䔀匀 圀刀伀一䜀
	IF YOUR COPIER DOES NOT START 50
	IF YOU CANNOT MAKE CLEAR COPIES 51
	IF YOU CANNOT MAKE COPIES AS YOU WANT 53

	䌀䠀䄀一䜀䤀一䜀 吀䠀䔀 䴀䄀䌀䠀䤀一䔀 匀䔀吀吀䤀一䜀匀
	䄀䌀䌀䔀匀匀䤀一䜀 吀䠀䔀 唀匀䔀刀 吀伀伀䰀匀 ⠀䌀伀倀夀 䘀䔀䄀吀唀刀䔀匀⤀
	Returning To Copy Mode 

	USER TOOLS MENU (Copy Features) 
	settings you can change with the user tools 
	General Features 1/2 
	General Features 2/2 60
	Adjust Image 1/2 
	Adjust Image 2/2 
	Input/Output 1/2 
	Input/Output 2/2 

	Service representative settings 

	匀倀䔀䌀䤀䘀䤀䌀䄀吀䤀伀一匀
	䴀䄀䤀一䘀刀䄀䴀䔀
	OPTIONAL COPIER MEMORY UNIT (8 MB) 
	OPTIONAL COPIER MEMORY UNIT (4 MB) 

	䤀一䐀䔀堀

